
WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

Apri 1 24 , 1946 

Vl . L. l,1cCor mick / 
Weyer haeuser Ti"'1ber Company 
Tacoma, Wash·ng ton 

Dear Mr . McCormick: 

We have your l etter of April 23 together with minutes 
of annual meetings of shareholders and dir ectors of 
the Enumclaw & Eastern Railway Company held 
Apr i l 10 , 1946 , and a lso t he bal l ot for the e l ection 
of directors . 

We have pa sted the minutes on pages 77 and 78 of our 
minute book and return the copi es for your book . 

Yours very truly , 

WHI TE RI VER LUI,lBER COI,1P Ty 

O~n~ 

CEC :ho 

Enclosure 
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WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, W A SHINGTON 

November 13, 1945 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Box 1295 
Tacoma , Washington 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Gentlemen: 

Mr . G. H. Thomas 

NW 1/4 of SW 1/4 and SE l/4 of NE 1/4 and SVl 1/4 of 
SE 1/4 except West 10 a.ores and East 10 acres all in 
Section 4, Twp 20 North, Range 7 East 

NOV 
14 

i9 ~j 

?-4 co t-1'-~ 

We acknowledge r eceipt of your letter of November 7 t ogether with 
enclosures inc luding deed and power of attorney from Fred L. Sheldon 
and Mi nnie M. Sheldon . 

We will have these recor ded at once and wi ll retur n the power of 
attorney to Mr. Shel don dir ect as soon as it i s received f r om the 
r ecorder ' s office . 

Yours very truly , 

CGS :b js 





WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White River LUI!lber Company~ 
Enuoolaw, Washington l 
1.fr . C. G. S:mi th 

October 18, 1945 

lo 

I return t o you herewit h the letter v1hich was ,vith 
tho ease.:n.ent to the United St ates when you brought it to 
t he office, and 11hich I think constitutes the ont ire file . 
I a:n sorry it was not returned to you v,1 th the ease.:nent . 

GHThomas 
mt 
enc. 

Aooounting Depart~ent 

(j 



' . .. .. # II 

YvlAqMOO Fl38MIT H:3:2UllHH3Y:3:W 
H:OTi:HflHcAW ,AMO~AT 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

Oct ober 16, 1945 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Box 1295 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attention : Mr . G. H. Thomas 

Gentl emen: 

We are in receipt of your letter of October 15 returning 
t hree copies of easement to the United States and two 
copies of easement to be executed by the Secretary of War 
of the United States to us on the Mud Mountain Dam pr operty. 

You did not return our complete fil e of papers as requested 
in the last paragraph.of our letter of October 10 . We 
would appreciate receiving this from you at your early 
convenience. 

Yours very truly, 

CGS:dr 





WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Octobor 15, 1945 
White River LU':lber Conpany 
Enu.n.clav,, 1.~ashington 

1-h-. 0. G. Snith 

I r;turn to you herewith the three copies of eas enent 
t o t he United Stateo which h~ve been coMpl ct el y execut ed, 
... ncl also tne two copies of ea.senent to be executed by the 
United St~tes . 

GHThor-.as 
rn:r 
encs . 

Aocountin~ ;epart~ent 
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WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

October 10, 1945 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Box 1295 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attention: Mr . G. H. Thomas 

Gentlemen: 

Reference is made to your letter of October 5 concerning easement 
covering r oad across our property and the government property known 
as the Mud Mountain Dam site. 

According to our engineer, Edwin Miller, it is not necessary that we 
require the right to cross and recross with other roads as suggested 
i n Mr . Heidinger's memorandum of July 6, 1944, because t he nature of 
the terrain makes this impractical. Use of the road as located and 
indicated in red on the map will give us the only feasible route to 
the Canyon Creek area, which is our objective in this deal. 

. . 

Mr. Olson has signed this easement and three copies are enclosed herewith 
for signature of Mr. McConnick. Also, there is attached to the f i le 
of papers enclosed herewith tv,o copies of proposed easement from the 
United States of America to be signed by the Secretary of War. Please 
return the complete file to us after Mr. McConnick has s igned and 
affixed seal of the corporation. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMB 

In. 9J. 
CGS:dr 

Enclosure 





WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

',"hite River Lurnber Company 
~nur.i~la•.v, ,fo.shington 

Mr . C. G. Soi th 

October 3, 1945 

I r e turn to you herewith the f i l e nnd i nst rtL'1ents 
which aoco,pani ed your letter of October 2. 

, . 

I notice t ha t the easenent, as submitted by t he 
United St a tes En.3inaers for right of way over your l ands , 
does not contai n a clause provi ding tha t you nay use the 
road s o l ong ns such use does not interfere with the Govern­
ment's use, and that you are to have thA r i Ght to cross and 
recross the s ame with other roads, r ailroads, etc. as sug­
gested in :-I:r . Heidinger's memorandw1 of Ju1y 6 , 1944, vhioh 
i s in the atta ched file. Have you definitely w~ived this 
reouirement? 

You also aske d ne to obta i n ·1r . ' foCornick' s oir nature 
as Secretary, and I assume 1 t ·was your intention to ho.ve 
the ins trlll!l.ent signed by Mr . Olson as Vice Presi dent. If 
s o , he should s i gn f i rst, as the Seoretary also has t o sign 
the Certif ic a te ot Authority and ;1r. !.foCormick oould not 
be asked to sign thls until the agreement was completely 
executed . 

I call to your attention also that the easement which 
the United St a tes is giving to you, recites t hat the r i eht 
of way is shown in red on the nap attached t hereto, but they 
f ailed to so ma r k the map. Pr obably you are familiar enough 
with the road loca tion to do this yourself rather than hav­
i ng it sent back to the engi neers. 

If you aro vdlling to execute the easement to t he United 
St ates in the foI'l'l as drawn by them, plea se have Ur. Olson 
execute and a cknowledge the same, returning all copies to 
me and I will pas 5 them to ;,fr . :,10Cormiok for signature on · 
t~e easement and on the Certifica te of Authority. 

GflTho :na. s 
~ 
enc. 

Accounting Department 
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WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY" 

ENUMCLAW", WASHING-TON 

October 2, 1945 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Box 1295 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attention: Mr. G. H. Thomas 

Gentlemen: 

During 1944 there was considerable correspondence between this office and 
the u. s. Corps of Engineers, Seattle, Washington, having charge of the Mud 
Mountain Dam regarding right-of-way which they desired t o secure from us 
covering a road across some of our property in the vicinity of the Dam and 
for which they asked a perpetual easement, and we i n turn asked a similar 
easement from them covering a portion of the road which crosses the Mud 
Mountain Dam property and which would give us access to the Canyon Creek area. 

At the t:ime this matter was under considerati on, U. s. Engineers were unwilling 
to give us a permanent easement but we stood finn in our r equest, feeling that 
we should not convey to them this type of title or right to the use of the 
road which they would not give us and they now agree to our position and have 
drawn the documents and forwarded to us f or signature with maps accompanying 
them. 

We are encl osing herewith not only the new file of papers upon this question, 
but the previous file which was handled by you during 1944. We will appreciate 
your checking these documents over and if they appear in order, would you get 
signature of Mr. McCormick as Secretary of our corporation and return to us 
and we will take it up with U.S. Engineers and request execution of their 
easement deed as enclosed herewith. 

Yours very truly, 

CGS:dr 

Enclosure 
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WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

July 5, 1944 
Legal Department 

. . ,. 

I deliver to you herewi th a license to the United 
States for a road , originally executed by White River Lumber 
Company, and which ,•ms returned by the United St ates with 
the request tha t \lhite River execute the attached form of 
easement deed. 

The file includes my letter of June 8 to White River 
suggesting t hat the easement contain a clause in which White 
River would reserve the right to use the road and to cross 
and re cross the same with r a ilroads , truck roads and other 
Eeans. Please note particularly the Division Engineer's 
letter o f J une 20 and White River's letter of July J. 

May I pl ease have your opinion as to the questions 
raised? 

GHThomas 
rn:t 
enc. 

Accounting Department 



.L 
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WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

l.'hi t e River Lumber Company 
Enumclaw, \lashington 

Mr . c. E. Caverley , Ofrice Manager 

July 7 , 1944 

" . 

I return to you herewith the entire file on the matter 
of ea serent to the United St ates i n Section 12 , Township 19 
North, Range 7 Eas t , and which now includes my menor andum 
of July 5 to the Legal Department and }!.r . Reidi nger' s r epl y . 

I sugges t t hat you return the easement to Ceptain 
Lonergan , q_uoting the l ast t wo par agraphs of' Mr. Heidinger's 
letter and advising him tha t the easement must be redrawn 
to contorn to your attorney' s reco.mnendations. 

GHThomas 
d 
enc . 

Accounting Department 

I 
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WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

i,ni t e River Lumber Co~pany 
Enumclaw, Washington 

Hr . Louis Olson 

June 8 , 19/_J.4 

. , 

?-Jr . Fi~ley of the Real Zstate Br anch of the Division 
Zngine~r ' s Office was here this morning and left t he trip­
licate original s of r i ght of war licen se to the United 
Stdt es in the ~ci o~ :P( and -•i. of mt of Section 12 , 
Townshi p 19 :forth, 'rtange 7 ::ast , which you signed on !.~rch 3, 
1944 , explainin th~t the District 2ngineer had decided 
that the United St ates should have a perpetual easement 
instead of a l icense termi:ia ting on October ·6 , 1947, and 
Mr • .Fi nley had with hi m triplicate originals of a proposed 
easement ~Yhich, together wi t h the triplica t e originals of 
t he license , are delivered t o you herewith . 

I told him that the easenent would be sent to you 
for your consideration and that you woul d take this up with 
him directly. I a lso told hi m tha t , as far as I ,·,a.s con­
cerned , I would recol:'.Ullend that it be not si g ned unless it 
cont a ine d a provi sion s imilar to article IV of the license 
and i n which- \lhite River Lw:.ber Company would reserve to 
itself , its successors and as 0 i gns , the right t o use said 
road end t o cross and r ecross the s ~file wi t h r a ilroads, 
truck roads and other means . I f this suggestion i s satis­
f a ctory t o you, I would suggest t hat you return the ease­
~ent t o the District Engi neer, Real Est ate Br anch, Seattle, 
with t hat suggestion and any others which you ~ay desire 
incorpor a ted in t he easement , asking t hat it be redrawn 
accordi ngly. 

GHThol!!B.s 
rnf 
encs . 

Account i ng Department 

I I 
'y .l 
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Mr. Guy c . Finl ey, 
Real ~sta te Section 
217 Lloyd Bw. ld1n­
Seat t l e, \ ashingt on 

Dear Sir: 

.. f, • .,. 

P .. O. Box 1645 
Tacoma 1, Washington 
!arch 22, 1944 

At the req~eet of Mr. Caverly a t the Enwnolaw 
oftice or ~~hite Ri ver Lumber Company, I enclose herewith 
triplica te oopy of the License da ted March 3, 1944 troa 
Vhite Ri ver Lwuber Company ae ·•Lioeusor rr to the United 

S t e tee of America c alled the "Government ." 

Very truly you.rs, 

WHITE RI VER LUMB--:.1 COMPJ,NY 

Secretary 
1·1 . L.McCormiok 

!ll 
Encl. 

C·C t oi,/i 
Mr . G. H. Thomae 
Mr . C. ~- . c~vcrly 



... 
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White River Lumber Company 
Enumclaw, Washington 

Attention:- Mr . Caverly 

Dear Mr. Ca verly: 

. . 

Tacoma, Washington 
March 16, 1944 

In acoordanoe with your letter or March 6th 
we are forwarding to Mr. Guy c. Finley at Seattle, Washington, 
as per carbon oopy of our letter to him enclosed, the original 
copy of the License greement which we received from you, in 
triplica t e, wi th your letter of March 6th. We feturn herewith 
one duplicate, as requested by you, and the otber one will go 
into our files. 

There does not seem to be any by-law or resolution author­
izing officers to execute instruments of this character in the 
ordinary course of business• and therefore a speci a l resol11t ion 
for thiD particular instrwnent, authorizing Mr. Olson to sign 
as Vice-President, vrns passed a t. the special meeting of the 
Board of Directors of the oompuny held on March 3rd and for 
that reason the agreement is dated and a cknowledged as of 
March 3, 1944 and t he Seor~tary's certificate bears the same 
date. 

The minutes of this meeting of the dir edDrs will be sent 
to you in a few days for the purpose of inserting same in your 
.minute book . 

Very truly yours , 

\'/HITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

W .L.MoCor.mick 
m 

Encl. 
ooto . / ~ 

Mr. G. H. Tho.mas ✓ . ~ 

Secretary 



' . . 



Mr. Guy C. Finley, 
Real Esta te Section, 
217 Lloyd Building , 
Seattle, \ ashington 

Dear Sir: 

~ 

P . o . Box 1645 
Taco.ma 1, Weaehington 
March 16, 1944 

Herewith, a t th& request of the main office of 
White River Lumbar Company at Enumclaw, \'lashington. we 
hand you original copy of License Agreement dated Uaroh J, 
1944, from White River Lumber Company to the United States 
of Amerioa for "the right to uae, for a period oo.mm.enoing 
on the date hereof and ending October 6, 1947, tha t certain 
roadway oonatruoted over and across lands owned by the 
Licensor, and located within t he northeast quarter ot the 
northwest quarter and the northwest quarter or the northeast 
quarter of Section 12, Township 19 North, Range 7 East, w ••• f ., 
King County, Washington." · 

, 

rhis License Agreement is made out in the f orm of a deed 
with an acknowledgement, secretary's certifica te, corporate 
seal, eto., a ll completed in accordance with the form sub­
mitted by your office. Will you please acknowledge receipt 
direct to the \.hite River Lumbar Compa ny a t :.nwnclaw, Wash­
ington , a ttention Mr . C. E. Caverly. 

I .L. oCormick 
m 

Enol . 
co to 

Enwnol aw O:t'fioe 
r. G.H.Thomas 

Very truly yours, 

\MIT~ RIV.::R LUl~ ... R CO,.,fi>rtNY 

Secretary 
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WHITE RIVER LtJMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINOTON 

September 4, 1945 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhc.eus er Tim1J~r Company 
Ta~cma , Washin~ton 

Attent,ion: Mr . Y.1 . L. McComick 

Gent l er1en : 

We have your l etter of Sept ember 1, 1945 with 
waiver of notice and consent for the special 
n:eetinr of the Directors of the White River 
Lur1ber Company hel d Au.rost 27 , 1945 . As re ­
quested , we have fi l ed these two sheet s in our 
corporate fi le . 

Yours very truly , 

V.'HITE RIVER LUMBER COJ.!PANY 

~62~ 
CEC :rh 



.. 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW·, \VASHINOTON 

Aurust 28 , 1945 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser T mber Company 
Tacoma , Wast neton 

At tention : Mr . W. L . l'/.cCornick 

Gentlemen : 

Vie have your letter of Auzus t 28 together 
wi th the origi na l ~inutes of a special meet­
ing of the :Jirectors of V.hite River Lumber 
Company . 

V-Je have pasted these minutes on Page 198 
of our minute book . 

Yours very tru l y , 

'NHITE RIVER LUMBER COMfANY 

CEC:rh 
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Wn1TE R1vER Lul\'IBER CoMPANV 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washington 

June 18, 1945 

Attention: Mr . w. L. McConnick 

Gentlemen: 

We are ret11rning herewith two sie;ned copies of 
Waiver of Notice of a special meeting of the 
directors of the White River Lumber Company 
sent to us with your letter of June 12. 

Yours very truly , 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

Office Manag~r ' 
F 

CEC:rh 

Enclosures 

Jfl, I 
] ~) 

I~ ; 
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WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 
RETAIL DIVISION 

i..r . .. • L . I cCo ... ·1·_.11 c.n 
.. eyerhae..iser 'i' i 10cr Co . 
rac o a , ,,a ~a ni:;ton 

Dear Sir· : 

P . J . :oJ 452 
l asco , .,as.1in'--'ton 
June 1.5 , 1945 

.i:'.,lClosed l'inu .. a iver or 1.o tice 1or as. ecial 
mee tin..., of t .. e J.Jirec tor·s of tne .l.1i t e 1 i v c:r LuMoer C0.. 1:..ny 
Vh.ict1 1.a!:i t:,een siLr.eci . 

LIT.:'.. Riv.c.1 :::,r 1. __ ,-. CJi J.HY 
tte~ull Yar~s Vivis i on 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLA~ '. WASHINGTON 

Mr . W. L. McCormick 
Weye rhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washington 

Dear Sir : 

April 13, 1945 

We have your letter of April 12 regard:tng details about two 
real estate transactions in 1944. 

The first one was a cash deal and t he deed ls dated September 
19 , 1944, signed by Louis Olson , Vice President and C. E . 
Caverley, Assistant Secretary. The name of the purchasers 
was Frank Momarts and Mary Momarts , husband a nd wife . De­
scription of the land was: South 115 1 of the West 140' of 
the East 160 1 of the NW¼ of the SW4 of the SE¼ of Section 
24 T20N, R6E . Total consideration was $350.00 which was 
paid in cash . 

The second transaction was on purchase contract dated September 
21, 1944 and signed by Louis Olson, Vice President and by the 
purchasers, A. M, Sager and Sophie Sager, husband and wife . 
The descri ption of the land was: South 315'i except the 
West 264 1 and except the East 160 ' of the NW4 of the SW¼ 
of the SE¼ of Section 24, T20N R6E. The total consideration 
to b e paid is $595 . 00 . 

Yours very truly , 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

CEC:rh 



' 
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WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

March 9, 1945 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attention: Mr. W. L. McCormick 

Gentlemen: 

We enclose herewith signed Waiver of Notice in 
duplicate of a special meeting of the Directors 
of the White River Lumber Company held March 6, 
1945. 
Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

CEC:rh 

Enclosures 
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rhite River Lumber Company 
En\l.!llolaw, ilashi ngton 

ttention : hlr . C. E. Ca verley 

Dear Sir: 

Ta.com.a l, tashington 
February 5, 1945 

Re :- Edna J. Hanson 

Complying wi th your letter of February Jrd , the 
record of ~.rs . Hanson 's stock ownershi p , according to our 
record books, s hows tha t she became a stockholder a t the 
time of the trans fer of the properties of Hans on Timber 
Company to White River Lumber Company, and there was issued 
t o her stock certi f icate No. 13, da ted Sept. 12, 1930 for 
915-2/9 shares . 

Las t year s. Hanson purcha sed 7/9 of a share trom 
J. A. McKinnon, Jr. and there was issued to her on June 12 , 
1944 certifica te No. 120 for 916 shares , whi ch i nc l uded the 
s har es for merly -i n certifica te No. lJ. 

Trusti ng this information will be wha t you want, we are 

Very t ruly yours , 

\, .L.MoCormick 
m 

,HITS RIVER LUMB:::R COMP.~ 

Secretar y 

er 
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Wi-IITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMC LAW, \ -VASHINGTON 

February 3, 1945 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma , Washinpt on 

Attention : Mr . W. L. McCor mick 

Gentlemen : 

Will you please g ive us the certificate ~umber , 
number of sha res and date of issue of the ori gi ­
nal shares issued to Edna J . Hanson . This is 
for use in conne ction with the settlement of the 
estate of I . G. Hanson and we woul d appreciate 
receiving the information as soon as possible . 

Yours very truly , 

WHITE RIVER LUKBE:q CO,f?ANY 

Of fie e Manager / 

CEC:rh 

~------------·-------

../J Jy~ ~i,/~ f1f!.J-, ~ 9/ &, ~ -~ ~t,.,. .- -' .__. ~ a 

/ ~ ~ ; ~r~f~?: ,fm~. 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

December 9, 1944 

Tac 0111e. Office 
'Neye rhaeuser Ti!!'lber Company 
Tacoma , Washinpton 

Attention: Mr . ¥. L . JcCorm1ck 

Gentlemen : 

We e~cl ose herewit~ both copies 
Notice for meeting of the White 
CoMpany Directors held November 
which have been signed by Louis 
W. Ha:ison and n. E. qobbins . 

You r s very trnly , 

WHITE RIVER LU:.:BER COMPANY 

CEC :r h 

Enclosures 

of Waiver of 
River Lumber 
27, 19~ , 
Olson , Harold 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

·white River Lumber Company 
Enumclaw, · lashing ton 

Ml' . c. E. Caverley 

Decenber 6, 1944 

'Ve are sen0.ing to you under separate cover , 100 
copies each of forms 136233 and 143507. 

GHThomas 
nf 

Account i ng Department 

... 
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WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

December 4, 1944 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser T .mber Company 
Tacoma, ~ash ing ton 

Attention: Mr . G. H. Thomas 

,.,. Gentlemen: 

~- We are out of lend f orms for use in Making up 
that we previously 
forms are #143507 

(i)' ~ our land recnrds and we fi nd 
\)~, \i Q / obtained triem fr om yo'.l . The 

lvV' · and #136233 . 

?, '>1 Will you please send us about 100 of each 
/ you a r e not now using these forms, 100 of 

or if 
the 

.,, .-- form you are n ow using • 

Yours very trul y , 

RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

CEC :rh 



WHI''I''E RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMC LAW", WASHINGTON 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washington 

September 29, 1944 

Attention: Mr. W. L. McCormick 

Gentlemen: 

We acknowledge receipt of the original minutes 
of two special meetings of the directors of the 
White River Lumber Company held August 21 and 
September 11. We have pasted these on Pages 
188 and 189 of our minute book. 

We also acknowledge receipt of waivers of notice 
for the September 11 meeting. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

~6~ 
Office Manager c;:;7" 
CEC:rh 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENuMcLA,v, WASHINGTON 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washington 

August 21, 1944 

Atten tion: Mr . W. L. McCormick 

Gentlemen: 

We enclose herewith copy of timber sale agreement 
between White River Lumber Company and the U. s. 
Department of Agriculture and also the instructions 
for preparation of proof required of corporate 
office r 's authority to sign agreements, permits, and 
bonds as prir-cipal. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

CEC:rh 

Enclosures 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMC LAW, \-VASHINGTON 

Mr. w. L. McCormick 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washing ton 

Dear Sir: 

July 20 , 1944 

We acknowledge receipt of your letter of July 19 with 
the following enclosures·r 

1. Affidavit of mailing notices of the 
annual meeting 

2. Ballot for directors 

3. Roll call of shareholders and stock 
representation at the meeting. 

h .• Proxies listed in the roll call 

5. Proxies received and not counted for 
various reasons as noted. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

x~4l~2~ 
CEC:rh 



,. 

WttI'l""E R1vER Lu~IBER CoMPANY 

ENUMCLA'W, \VASHINGTON 

Mr. w. L. McCormick 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washington 

Dear Sir: 

July 12, 1944 

We enclose herewith receipts of stock certificates 
for all except Mrs. Edna J. Hanson and John A. 
McKinnon, Jr. We understand these two were sent 
in direct. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

6~ &;~ 
Office Manager V 
CEC:rh 

Enclosures 



WHITE RIVER LuMBER CoMPA'NV 

ENUMCLAW", \ ·VASHINOTON 

June 20, 1944 

White River Lumber Company 
Box 1645 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attention: W. L. McCormick 

Gentlemen: 

We enclose herewith signed copies of Waiver 
of Notice, as requested. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER L1fliffiER COMPANY 

CEC.J hmh 

Enclosure 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW", WASHINGTON 

June 14, 1944 

Mr . W. L . f,lcCor rtl ck 
Secr etar y 
White River Lumber Company 
Tacoma , Washing ton 

Dear Sir : 

We have your letter of June 12 and when the 
new certificates are issued, will you pl ease 
send t hem a ll to me . 

Yours ve r y truly , 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

LO : hh 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, W ASHINGTON 

May 22 , 1941+ 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Ti mber Company 
Ta comB., Washington 

Attention : Hr . W. L. McCormick 

Gentlenen : 

We are returning he rewith statement as to 
di r ectors and officers of t he Enumclaw and 
Eastern Rai l wa~-r Company for your files . 

Yours very tru l y , 

WHITE RIVER LtmBER COMPANY 

CEC :rh 

Enclosure 

i 



Mr. Guy . • Finley, 
Real Zsta t e Section 
217 Lloyd Buildin ~ 
Seattle, t.ashi ~ ton 

Dear t ir: 

P . o. Box 1645 
Tacoma 1 . \'.'e.sh1ngton 
i.!arch 22, 1944 

-t the request or Mr. Caverly a t the EnWDClaw 
of fie e of .,hi te Ri var Lumber C oZJpan,y , I enolos e herewith 
triplica te copy or the Uoense dated March 3, 1944 trOtA 
Whl t e J :!. ver L u,Clbor Cam.puny as ''Licensor " to the United 
Sta tes or Amer1oa called the ·1Government . " 

Very truly yours, 

WHITE 3.I · LU.MB..:.~ 0Oi.!F/J·ff 

W. L. UcCorclck 
!!l 

Enol. 
oc to 

!.tr. G. 1: . Thom.as 
Mr. c . • Caverly 

5ecr etar y 



... 

., 



ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

March 21, 1944 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attention: Mr. W. L. McCormick 

Gentlemen: 

We have a letter from the War Department, Real Estate 
Section, 217 Lloyd Building , Seattle, Washington, in 
which they .request that all copies of the License to 
the Government for use of the roadway in the Mud 
Mountain Dam area be returned to them for execution 
by the contracting officer for the Government. 

We are sending our copy to them and ask that you send 
your copy to the Real Est.ate Section for execution. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

CEC:rh 



White River Lumber Company 
Enwnolaw, Washington 

Atten tion:- u-. Caverly 

Dear Mr. Caverl y : 

Tacoma , \,ashi ngton 
March 16, 1944 

In aooordanoe wi t h your letter of Maroh 6th 
we are forwarding to Mr. Guy c. Finley a t Seattl e , \'/ashington , 
as per carbon copy of our l etter to him enclosed, the original 
oopy of the i.ioense Agreement wh1oh we reoei ved from you, in 
triplica te, wi th your letter or Maroh 6th . He return herewith 
one duplica te, as _r equested by you, o.nd the other 6ne will go 
i n to our fi les. 

There does not seem to be any by-law or resolution a uthor­
i zi ng officer s to ex30ute ins trwnents of thi s char ac ter in the 
ordinary course of business, and therefore a s peci al resolution 
for this particular instrument, a uthorizing Mr . Olson to sign 
as Vi ce-Pres i dent, was passed a t the special meeting of the 
Boar d or Directors of the compuny held on Maroh 3rd and f or 
that reason the agreement is dated and acknowledged as of 
March .3, 1944 and t he Seor 1tary's oerti:fioa te bears t he same· 
date. 

The minutes of this meeting of the directors will be s en~ 
to you in a few days for the purpose of inserting same i n your 
minute book. 

W. L.McCormiok 
.m. 

Encl. 
oo to 

Mr . G. H. Thomas 

Very truly yours, 

WHITE RI VER LUMBZR CO .tiNY 

Seoretary 



, 
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Mr. Guy C. Finley, 
Real Esta t e Section, 
217 Lloyd Building , 
Seattle, , aahington 

Dear Sir: 

P . o. Box 1645 
Tacoma l, Washington 
March 16 , 1944 

Herewith, at the request of the main office or 
White River Lumber Company at Enumclaw, Washington, we 
hand you original copy of License Agreement da ted Maroh 3, 
1944, from White River Lumber Company to the United States 
of Alllerioa tor "the right to use, tor a period oolll!D.enoing 
on the date hereof and ending October 6, 1947, that certain 
roadway oonatruoted over and across lands owned by the 
Licensor, and located within t he northeast quarter ot the 
northwest quarter and the northwest quarter of the northeast 
quarter of Section 12 , Township 19 North , Range 7 Eas t, W.M., 
King County, Washington." 

rhis License Agreement is made out in the f orm of a deed 
with an a cknowledgement, secretary's certifica te, corporate 
seal, eto., all completed in accordance wi th the form sub­
mitted by your off ice. Will you please a cknowledge receipt 
direct to t he Vhite River Lumber Company at Enumclaw, Wash­
ington , attention Mr. c. E. Caverly. 

W. L .MoCor.mick 
m 

Encl. 
oo to 

Enwnolaw Office 
Mr. G.H.Thomas 

Very truly yours, 

WHITE RIVER LUMB::R COMPANY 

Secretary 



cr 
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WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, \VASHINOTON 

March 6, 1944 

Tacoma Offi ce 
Weyerhaeuser Ti mbe r Company 
Tacoma , Wa sh i nr t on 

Attention: Mr . w. L. McCormick 

Gentlemen : 

J 
We encl ose he rewith three copies of a n agreement between 
the White Ri ver Lumber Company and the U. s . of Lmeri ca 
which require ::i your s i r na t ure on t he or i ginal a greement , 
and als o the cor-1pl etion of t he Certificate of Authority 
to b e signed by you . 

Upon compl et i on of the ae r eement, will you please ma il 
one copy to Guy C . Finley , Real Estate Section, 217 
Ll oyd Build ing , Seattle, Washing ton and retu rn one copy 
for ou r f ile . 

Yours ve ry truly , 

WHITE '1I VER LUMBER COMPANY 

CEC:rh ~vfi-· <A/ 
Jtt t'✓ '- r l.t 

Encl osures -----
'I f -✓ --tb ~ ~ 



White River Lumber Company 
Enumclaw Washington 

Attention :- Mr . F . w. Radliff 

Tacoma 1, Washington 
September 28, 1943 

Re:- Bonneville Administration Easemen t 

Dear Mr. Radliff: 

Your letter of Sept. 27th to 
Mr. Tho.mas on the a bove subJect is acknowledged. 
I had this corres pondence on my desk and thought 
i t best to follow it up through Mr. Thomas and 
thank you for your letter showing the ma tter ha s 
been completed . 

We will not need a copy of this easement 
for our files a t the present ti.me a nd will con­
sider the ma tter closed. 

W.L.MoCor.mick 
m 

Very truly yours, 

VIHITE RIVER LUMBER COMP11NY 

Secretary 



. ,. . 
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Wn1TE R1vE1l. LUMBER Co~IPANV 

ENUMCLA"W, \VASHINGTON 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attention: Mr. Thomas 

Gentlemen: 

September 27, 1943 

---------4t' 

With reference to your letter of Septenber 24, t he 
easement desired by the Bonneville Administration 
in Section 27 Township 22N Range 6E was completed 
June 5 of this year. The corrections which your 
office suggested were incorporated by the Admin­
istration. 

If you wish a copy of this easement for your files, 
please advise and we will make one up for you. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

FWR:rh 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

vfuite Jiver Lurr.ber Conpany 
Enur;:iclav,, \/ashing ton 

Mr. F . VT. Rad lift' 

Septeober 24 , 1943 

1~ • • 'cCormick has given ne a file c oncernine oase­
rr.ent de s i.red by the Bonn.evil:!.e ACllTlinistr at:.on in the c-;,,;; of 
S""::' of Section 27 , Tovms ~1 ip 22 ~orth , nange 6 East , and 
which ends with his letter to you of Septenber 18 , 1942, 
returning a ccess road easerrtent to you for checking,. 

It ~,as never returned and he wishes to know the present 
status of thi s easeoent. 

GHThomas 
rrf 

Acc ount ing Depart ment 
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Mr. F . W. Radli:C'f, 
Enumclaw, Washington 

Dear Sir: 

/J ( 

Taco .a, iashington 
September 18, 1942 

lS per your request of the 17th, I 
return herewith ~ hito River Lwaber company's 
deed tor an Aooess Road Easement over the 
s ;~ or SE~ or Section 27, Township 22 ~orth, 
Range 6 East, King County, Washin 1ton, and 
blank envelope addressed to the attorney at 
Portland, Oregon far your further aotion. 

VI.L. oCormick 
IJl 

Encl 
oo to 

Very truly yours, 

t'JlllTE RIVER LUMBSR COMP.;1.NY 

SeoreEar1 

Mr . G. H. Thomas 





WHITE RIVER LUMBER Col\1IPANV 

Tacoma Off:l.c e 

ENUMCLA"W', WASHINGTON 

September 17 , 1 942 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma , V✓ashin r;ton 

Attention Mr . W. L . McCormick : 

Dear Sir : 

With reference to your letter of the 16th, would 
you mind returning the pa pers sent you rer,arding 
the easement over the SVhr of the SE:; Secti on 27 
Township 22 H. Rang~ 6 E. 

Our engineering departnent wishes to do further 
checking on the location, and before return ine 
it we will be able to get the other information 
you requested . 

Yours very truly , 

WHI TE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

f.-w ~ 
Office Manager 

FWR :hmh 



• 

Mr. F. W. Radlitf' 
White River Lumber Company 
Enumclaw, Washington 

Dear Mr. Radlitf: 

Sept. 16, 1942 

Acknowledging your letter or Sept. 14th, 
addressed to Mr. Georges. Long, Jr., with enclosure or a 
14 tt. right ot way easuent (and two copies) over the 
S\Vl or SEk or Section 27, Township 22 North, Range 6 East. 

I enolose herewith a copf or a memorandum written 
by our Mr. Thomas dated today, which please read and note that 
possibly the title or t his property has not been checked, 'be­
cause Mr. Thomas bas an idea that being an odd section it is 
subject to Northern Pacific reservations. 

If' you have the title papers covering this se~tion in 
your file, you can -send them down here to our ortioe, if' you 
wish, and we will oheok the title. 

As to a resolution by the White River Lum.bar Co.m.pany 
authorizing t he execution or this instrwnent, you Jllight ask 
the Bonneville Ad.ministration it they have a torm ot resolution 
which they would like to suggest or recommend. We note that 
the land descrip tions have been checked over and are satista0tor1 
to you. 

Mr. Tho.mas also speaks about an option for the 
Covington-Grand Coulee transJJLission line which has not yet been 
plaoed in the rorm or an easement and that later on you will be 
requested to give an easement tor this also, and if it is in 
such shape that we can adopt the necessary resolution authoriz­
ing execution of that right of way, we could do both a t the same 
time. For convenience you may address your further correspondence 
on this matter to the undersigned. Awaiting your further reply, 

W.L.McCormick 
m 

Encl. 

Very truly yours, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

Secretary 



., 
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'/ TACbMA OFFICE 

To Mr . 11/ . L . McCormick 
Office 

SUBJECT 

INTER ·OFFICE 

COMMUNICATION 

DATE September 16 , 1942 

· I return to you herewith the proposed a ccess road 
easement from White River Lunber Company to the Bonneville 
Administr ation , and which is i n the usual form for such 
instrUL1ents , but a resolution of the White River Lumber 
CoL'1pany ' s directors V1ill be required . T.1r . Radliff ' s l etter , 
however , does not state that the title to this parcel has 
been checked , Rnd my recollection is that l ands in Section 
27 ovmed by White Rive r Lumber Company are subject to 
Northern Pac ific mineral r e servat ions and , if so , I think 
the easement should be subject to the same . 

The access road easement r efers to an easement to 
the United States for its Covington- Grand Coulee trans ­
mission line , and which was undoubtedly gr anted by White 
River Lumber Corep3ny . However , it is the Administration ' s 
pr actice to take six month ' s option before obta ining an eRse ­
ment ,· and it is a ltogether possible that White River Lunber 
Cor.111any has given an option , for which easement has not yet 
been requested, and I suggest you obtain the full details 
of this transaction, as any easement which may be hereafter 
made wi ll also r equire a resolution of the Board of Directors 
and , if you have the infornation, such resolution as you pass 
can include both easements . 

Gttri'homas 
r.f 
enc . 

Accounting Department 



WHITE RIVER LtJMBER Co~IPANV 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINOTON 

September 14, 1942 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma , Washington 

Attention : Mr . George S . Long , .Jr . 

Gentlemen : 

We are attaching an Access Road Easement 
negotiated by the Bonneville Power Adminis­
tration with Mr . Olson . The terms have been 
agreed upon , and the descriptions checked by 
our Engineering Department . 

They make reference on the back of the first 
sheet to a corporate resolution . Perhaps 
you can take care of this item as wel l as 
securinb the signatures necessary . 

Yours very truly , 

WHITE RI VER LUMBER COMPANY 

FWR : a,j 
Enclosure 1 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY ~ 

September 15, 1943 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attention: Mr. McCormick 

Gentlemen: 

~ ~ 

We acknowledge receipt of the waivers of notice 
and minutes of two special meetings of the directors 
of White River Lumber Company held July 31 and 
August 13, 19h3• 

The numbers as shown on the individual sheets 
checked with our minute book and the sheets have 
been pasted on those pages. As you mentioned, this 
completes the minutes of all meeting s which have 
been held to date. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

~- c~ Officeanager 

FWR:rh 



Wn1TE R1vER Lu~IBER CoMPANY 

ENUMCLAW', WASHINGTON 

Main Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attention: Mr. McCormick 

Gentlemen: 

September 8, 1943 

We have posted in our original minute book the 
minutes of the shareholders and directors of 
the White River Lumber Company which were attached 
to your letter of September 4. These were pasted 
on Pages 168 to 174 inclusive. 

Yours very truly , 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

FVIR:rh 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

August 27 , 1943 

Tacoma Office 
Wey erhaeu ser Timber 1Company 
Tacoma, Washine ton 

Attention : Mr . McCormick 

Gentlemen : 

28 
943 

----~~~-~·· 

We a r e returninG the waiver of notice siened 
by Mr . Ol son , Mr . Hanson and Mr. Robb ins . 

I t took some time to g et this completed as 
it was necessary to mai l it to Mr . Robb ins in 
Pasc o and to Mr . Olson who is n ow in Los Angeles . 

Yours very trnly , ~ zi ~ i:,. ~v 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY r Cl~ HA...L, ~-➔ -C­
~p 1£.,. ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ ..,_ 
~Jev-S~~ -~ 
~¾~~­
~~ ~ ~u ~ 

FWR :rh ~ ~ (!'3-J-.,.3] ~ ~ ~ ~ 
Enclosure ~ a ~ ~~ ,:Z: ~ 
~ A ~ ~ -fh t,L<'S. ~ ~ ~ c­
A-,/1;& M ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ --,..) 

t:Z,r~ ~ ~ 1,.-e~ ~ 
~ ~ t::t ~ ~ 
~~-



WHITE RIVER LtJMBEI~ COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

July 29, 1943 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washi ng ton 

Attention: Mr. McCormick 

GentleI!len: 

We have received the memorandum for the minute 
book which was enclosed with your letter of 
July 27. 

As requested, this has been pasted on the inside 
of the front cover of the original minute book. 

Yours very truly, 

MUTE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

FVffi:rh 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLA'-V, WASHINGTON 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacor.ia , Wash i ngton 

Attent ion: Mr . McCormick 

Gentlemen : 

ne : Ration Bank Account 

.Jul y 7, 1943 

We have secured the sit,nature s authorized on the Rat i on 
Bank Account as out l ined in your letter of the 6th . 

This resolution is satisfactory with the bank and we have 
filed two copies wi th them, the third copy being kept for 
our f ile . 

The or igi nal mi nute book of the Vvhi te River Lumber Company 
in our office has the Minute s posted up to and including 
Pag e # 167 , # 168 bei ng the next blank peg e . This corr esponds 
with your duplicate . 

Yours very truly , 

WH ITE RIVER LID,IBI:R COMPANY 

~ ' . 
? ~ 'I ~w. 

Office Manager ~ 
FWR : rh 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

May 5, 1943 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Ti mbe r Compe.ny 
Tacoma, Washing ton 

Attent i on : Mr. McCormick 

Gentlemen : 

As requested in your letter of May 4, we a re attach­
ing t he forms for the Corporate Resolution in connec­
tion with our Rati oni ng Account at t he First National 
Bank of Enumclaw. The bank advis es that if i t is 
more convenient, the Resolu tion can be drawn up as 
we wish, since they are no l onger required to file 
a copy of the Resolution with the Rationing Board. 

Mr. McKinnon has checked over the memorial to 
Mr. A.G. Hanson, and the same is also attached . 

Yours ver~r truly, 

WHI TE "RI VER LUMBER COMPANY 

_ _£Q Q~ 
Office Manager 

FWR :aj 
Enclosures 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

April 3., 1943 

Mr. William L. McCormick 
c/o Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washington 

Dear Mr . McCormick; 

I am sending you, under separate cover., a 
copy of the American Lumbermen and also 
our Local paper. 

Think you can get all the data you want 
from the Lumbermen? I went over it with 
the Family, and they approved the contents 
of the arti cle and said they thought it 
covered everything that was necessary. 
Thi s is in reference t o the Memorial to 
A. G. that will be presented at the annual 
meeti ng . If there is anything further 
that I can do, pl ease call me. 

hh 



WttITE RIVER LUMBER CoM _ .:..'3- ~-
ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON ~ --------

March 8, 1943 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Box 1645 
Tacoma, Washington. 

Attention: Mr. w. L. McCormick. 

Gentlemen: 

C~ .espon.aerwe 
(}encra,l v , • . 

I am returning the Waiver of Notice, which baa been 
signed by H. w. Hanson and M. E. Robbins as request­
ed in your letter of March 3. 

I am checking to see what can be done about the 
fractional shares of stock held, and am sure that 
something can be worked out to eliminate these. 

Very truly yours, 

White River Lumber Company 

~e~ 
FWR:R 
Enc. 
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i-Jr . Lou-is 01s on 
Enumola.w, Washington 

Dear 1-!r. Ol son : 

Taco.111.,J., ';ashing ton 
Harch 4, 1943 

Encl os ed herewi t h please find a l is t of t ho 
shar eholder s of nhite .. aver LUllbar Company as of }.~arch 3, 
1943 , tor the payment of tl10 dividend of 11.50 per shar e , 
declar ed on Uarch 3, p~yable March 1 2, t o shar ehol ders of 
record on March 3, 1943. 

I ball eve you • a vc a ttandad to the making out of 
the dividend checks and dol i vering them to shareholders i n 
the past and expec t t o continue this procedure. Pl ease 
a cknowledge receipt. 

~,e vish to cull attention to t he 1 r ge number (18) of 
shareholder s who own f r actional shares , such as 2/9 - 11/18 -
5/6 - 2/27 - 1/2 - 1/J - 2/J - 4/9 etc. All of these fractiona l 
shares added t ogether make onl y 6 shares. I · is qui t e difficult 
to bul o.noe up a etock 11st with dll oft es e shares and to figure 
dividends nnd ta.lee care of a r oll call , etc. from a mechanical 
standpoint. 

,ould i t not be possible for some of you people i n Enw:i­
claw to purchas e all of these frac t ional shares among yourselves 
and co~bine t h i nto ev en numbered sh res? Six shares a t ~100. 
per share would onl y mount to <600 .00 end any ono of your share­
holders could buy up the rest of the fractional shares a t a sa t­
iefaotory rice. Anyway it v,..,uld be a oonvonienoe if ve could 
el1~na t o t hese f r ucti onal shares. 

• L. :'cCorm.iot 
m 

Encl. 
be to 

l • eet& 

Vary truly yours , 

\,1ilT3 RIVER LUMBER COMPiiliY 

Secretary 



, 
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WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

E~UMCLA"W", WASHINOTON 

... 
I'"\ Tacoma, Washington, ✓ 

March 3, 1943. il \ 1/ 

~r. W. L. McCormick, Secretary, 
White River Lumber Company, 
Ta coma Building , 
Tacoma, Wash. 

Dear Sir: ,,,.... t 

I . l t 
The Dir ectors of '!!h{:Je i!ver Company met 

in my office a t nine o'~lock this morni Those pres-
ent were: Cha s. H. Ingram A. L. t, Jr., and 
Minot Davis, a s well as my lf. 

It was regularly vo~ed t ha a dividend of $1.50 
a share be declared to Sha:oehol.der s of r ecord on Mar ch 
3, 1943 {today), payable on March 12. 

I should appreciate your preparing Minutes of 
the Meeting and s ecuring suitabl e Wai ver from the 
absent Directors. 

Yours very truly, 

J.P. Weyer haeuser, Jr. 
N. R. G. 
Copy to: 

Pres ident. 

Mr. Chas . H. Ingram, Ta coma , Washingt on, 
Mr. A. L. Raught, Jr., Tacoma, Wa shingt on, 
Mr. Minot Davis, Tacoma, Washi ngton, 
Mr. Louis Ols on, Enumclaw, Washington. 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White River Lwnber Company 
Mr. F . W. adliff 

May 19, 1943 

Washington Retail and Excise Taxes 

In ansvrer to your inquiry of Llay 17th , the 
Retail Yards Div i sion should, of course , collect t he 
r etail sales tax on all products sold t hut are s old for 
consumption , whether manuf ac t ured by you or not. There 
should be excluded from the retail excise tax the gross 
proceeds of all sales of products sold at r etail , which 
were produced by you whether sold from the mill or 
through the r etai l yards . 

J>.S to the ma n ufao turing tax , the recent ariendlllent 
to the law di d no t change so you should follow yo ur past 
practice • 

.as to now you are to determine t h e amount to be 
excl uded from the retailing function , it would be ny sug­
gestion t hat you should a rrive at t he amount in the same 
raanner as previously for tho manuf acturing t ax , in other 
words, adding 25%· of the value of your sales to t he retail 
yards. 

Accounting Department 
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Wu1,.rE RIVER LtJMBER COMPANY 

ENUMC LAW, WASHINOTON 

Ma ._r 17, 1943 

Tacoma Of fi ce 
Weyer ha euse r Ti mbe r Company 
Ta coma, Was hing t on 

At t ention : Mr . Obenour 

Gentl emen : 

We have received a r esume of t he chang e s i n t he E7.ci s e 
Tax Law f r oM t he State Ta x Commi ssi on , a nd no t i ce t hat 
t hey s ay " Persons t axable unde r either the ' ext r a c t i ng ' 
or ' ma nufactu ring ' c l assifi cation of Ti t l e II a r e not 
taxab le under either t he ' wh olesaling ' or 'retailing ' 
c l assifica t ion of t he said title i n r espec t t o the s al e 
at whol esale or r e t ai l of p r oducts ex tracted or manu­
f act ured by th em" . 

We are wondering if we would not be entitl ed to make a 
d eduction f r om the sales of our Re t a il Yards Di vision 
for the ret a il val ue of products manufactured by us 
and sol d t o t hem f or the pur pose of c omputing the 
~etaili ng tax . Al so , it ha s heen our procedure in the 
past to i ncrease the val ue of our sales to Reta il Ya rds 
Division by 2) per cent under t he manufacturing t ax . 
Under t he new regulati ons woul d we be rel ieved from 
t his ? 

I f we woul d be permitted t o make the deduction f rom 
Retai l Yards Di vi s i on sal es under t he retailing tax 
which we have menti oned , we would a ppr eciate your sugges ­
ti ons as t o how thi s s houl d be done so that it woul d be 
acceptabl e t o the St a t e Tax ComMi ssi on . 

You rs very t rul y , 

WHITE RI VER LUMBER COMPANY 

GJF : a j 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Company 
Mr. F. W. Ra.dli ff 

Uarch 18, 1943 

I return herewith journal entry submitted 
with your letter of Maroh 17th adjusting your federal 
tax accruals and post war oredit to t he amolmts as 
disclosed by the return filed March 15th, whioh has 
rn.y approva l. 

J . s. Obenour / 
sp 
at t . 

Accounting Department 



J 
I 

WHITE RIVER LtJMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINOTON 

March 17, 1943 

Tacoma 0ffic e 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Box 1645 
Tacoma, Washing ton. 

Attention: Mr. Obenour. 

Gentlemen: 

We are attaching for your approval the journal entry 
adjusting our 1942 Income Tax accruals to conform with 
the report filed with the Collector of Internal 
Revenue March 15. 

Very trul y yours, 

White River Lumber Company 

o~~a~ 
FVIR :R 
Enc. 



WHITE RIVER LtJMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLA"'• WASHINGTON 

March 11, 1943 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Box 1645 
Tacoma, Washington. 

Attention: Mr. w. L. McConnick. 

Gentlemen: 

We have pasted the waiver of notice and the minutes 
of the special meeting of the directors of the White 
River Lumber Company held March 3, 1943, on pages 
166 and 167 of our Minute Book. Our pages correspond 
with your duplicates as indicated in your letter of 
March 10. 

Very truly yours, 

White River Lumber Company 

Of~~~'2 4/1 
FWR :R 



Mrs. Helen H. McGovern 
167 South Orange Drive 
Los 1w.geles, California 

Dear Mra . MoGovern : 

P . o. Box 1645 
Tacoma , Washington 
November 19 , 1942 

Our Enumclaw oftioe advises us that 

heraatter your address tor notices and other correspondence 

rela ting to our company has been changed to the above 

address. 

W. L.MoCormick 
lll 

oo to 
Mr • F • 1f. Radlif !' 
Enwnolaw, Wash. 

Verr truly yours, 

lliITE RIVER LtTh!B•"IB COMPJJN 

Secretary 



WHITE RIVER LtJ~IBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

November 17, 1942 

Tacoma Offi ce 
V!eyerhaeuser Timb er Company 
Box 1645 
Tacoma , Wash ing t on. 

Attention : Mr . Geo . s . L0ng , Jr . 

Gentlemen : 

Vie have been notified by Mrs. He l en H. McGovern of a 
chan ge of address . She now r esides at 167 South Oran ge 
Drive , Los Ange l e s , Calif ornia . 

Ver y trul y your s , 

WHI TE RIVER LUMBER COMPAI'JY 

bdJ..~ Office Manager 

FWR : R 



WHITE RIVER LtJMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINOTON 

April 8 , 1942 

Tac oma Offic e 
Y:eyerhaeuser Timber Co . 
Tacoma, Washingt on 

At tent i on : Ir . McCormick 

Gentlemen : 

' 

We are r e t urning the statements as to offi cers 
and c.irec tors of t h e ',vh i te River Lumbe r Company 
sent to us with your l etter of t he 7th . These 
have been signed by Mr . Ol son and not ari zed as 
reques ted. \ e noted, however , t hat you over­
l ooked putting your signature on them. ~le are 
i nc luding t he envelopes necessary f or mailing 
and wi ll ask t hat t h ey be sent out from your 
office . 

Your s very t r uly 

WJiI TE rtI VER :SUi,rnER COMP ANY 

--t' --w. Q ,,1_4! ~ ce !'tanage r 

FT R : e t 

l) 

~ :), ,~ 



r~ 1~ 1-
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~~~~~ 

Wi-IITE RIVER LtJMBER COMPANY- ~ ~ -
~~~r 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON ~ ~ ;(' ~ 

April 6, 1942 

Mr . \v . L. lkCormick 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Co . 
Tacoma , Washi~gt on 

Dear Hr . McCormick : 

~ ~ . 

Mr . Olson r etnrned today and as noted on t h e 
attached copi es of l etters , ne are sendins out 
t he certifi ed list of officern and directors 
for tl-ie Enumcl av1 and Eas tern Re.i l way Conpany . 
You will doubtl ess be sending us sir,j_ l P.r lis t s 
to be filed for the V'/hi te River Lumber Cor.ipany . ~ 

Yours very trul y co~lPAl'"' " ; .~ ;•~ :v 
WHITE RIVER LUMBER , ,i #~--jr-

1
-

FV'/R : et 



1·::ii te Ri v er Lumber Company 
Mr . F. W. Radliff 

February 24 , 191,.2 

In 3nswer to yours of the 21st , pl ease f or ­
ward the Revenue Agent ' s re~orts for the years 19 39 
end 1940 t o thi s of f i ce for ou r attention . Copy of 
these reports hill be provi ded for your files . 

J. S . Obenour 
wf 

AccountinG Department 



WHITE RIVER LtJMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

February 21, 1942 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Box 1645 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attention: Mr. J. s. Obenour 

Gentlemen: 

We received today copies of the reports 
of the Income Tax Examiner on our returns 
for the years 1939 and 1940. These do 
not indicate that a copy was sent to your 
office. If not, would you care to have 
these copies sent in for your examination 
before we place them on file? 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

FWR:jl 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER CoMJ:>ANY 

l ~NUMCLAW-, WASHINGTON 

October 28 , 1941 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerha euser Timber Co . 
Tacoma, Washi ngton 

Attention: Mr. Wolff / 

Gentlemen: 

In mail ing out our Statements yesterday , we 
did not ha ve the Sal es Anal yses sheets quit e 
complete s o they were omitted. The copies 
necessary for your files are attached. 

Yours very truly 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

FWEt: e t 
Enc losure 



INTEH.-OFFICI.~ l\'U:MO. 

WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER Co. 



t' - - · • 

I WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMP ANY 
TACOMA, WAS HINGTON 

White River Lumber Compan 
Hr. 1l' . ,~ . Radliff 

Fi delity Bonne 

J uly 1? , 1941 

In a ccordance with your r equest 
of 1uly 11th, we a r e enclosi ne here~it h 
f ive Third Party Indemnitor blanks . 

J . s . Obenour 
sp 
att. 

Accounting Department 



_.,, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMC LAW", WASHINGTON 

July 11 , 1941 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser . Timbe r Co . 
Tacoma , Washington 

Attention : Mr . Obenour 

Gentlemen : 

We have two fideli ty bond appl ications for 
empl oyees recently hired hy the Retail Yards 
Division . Both of t~ese enployecs are under 
the age of 21 which will necessi tate use of the 
Third Part y Indemnitor blank . Please send four 
copies of t his form . 

Yours very truly 

\~/FITE RIV' R LUMBER C 0~1PAHY 

Off cc Manafer"") 

FWR : et 



Wu1,.rE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

E~UMCLAW, WASHIJ.~OTON 

Apr 1 15, 1941 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Co . 
Tacoma, V1ashington 

Attention : Mr . Wolff 

Gentler11en : 

Attache~ you will find rev sed sheet 32 for the 
Jarch monthly Cost Statements which were mailed 
to you thP 12th. 

On t he shee t s ori ~inally sent you, we made an 
error n classifyin~ our charges to T i,iberland 
Tar.cs ar.d Expenses . 

Yours very truly 

WHII'E RIVER LUI:BER COMPA fY 

:"~iR : et 
Enclosure 3 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

March 5, 1941 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Tacoma, Washingt on 

At tention: George S. Long, Jr. 

Gentl emen : 

Attached is an agreement which we have worked 
up with the W. A. Remington Company spreading 
payment of their indebtedness t o us over a 
three year period. This is an old acc ount 
which we had charged off a number of years 
ago, and the present arrangement may be a 
means of collecting at least a portion of it. 

Would you mind securing the signature of Mr. 
Weyerhaeuser and affix your own so that we 
may pass it back to the Company. 

Yours very truly 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

FWR:et 
Enclosure 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMC LAW, W ASHINGTON 

March 5, 1941 

Tacoma Offi ce 
Weyer haeuser Timber Co . 
Tacoma , 11ashi ngton 

Attention : George S. Long , Jr . 

Gentl emen : 

/ 

Enclosed a r e 10 copi es of the Re s ol u t ion 
authorizing t he es t abl ishment and ch anges in 
our Re t a i l Yards Division bank accounts . 
Wou l d you pl ease sign these and retur n 
t h em so that they may be passed a l ong t o the 
banks used by our r ecentl y purcha sed yards . 

Yours very truly 

WHITE RI VER LUMBER COMPANY 

--5!' -uJ <;;ii2 4 Office Manager 

FWR : e t 
Encl osure 



Whit e River Lumber Company 
Mr . F. w. RPdlif f 

Fidelity Bond Application Forms 

February 10, 1941 

As per your r equest of February 6th we 
ar e enclosin herewith 50 Fidelity Bond 
app lication blanks. 

J . s . Obenour 
sp 
enc. 

Accountin Department 



W1-11TE RIVER LUMBER CoMPAN....--....._ 

ExuMcLAw, WASHINGTON 

February 6, 1941 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attenti on: Mr. Obenour 

Gentlemen: 

Thank you for your letter of February 3rd with 
wh ich you enclosed forms for making up Fidelity 
Bond Applications. 

We are taking over the Yards as inventories are 
completed. This work started last Monday and 
will p erhaps continue for approximately thirty 
days. We will secure t he applications as quickly 
as possible and f r om the best estimate we have 
now, there will be approximately 20 to 25 employees 
involved. 

we keep a copy of these bond applicati ons in our 
office and Pasco has also indicated that they 
would like to retain a copy for their filesf 
this necessitates making them in triplicate 
and would require approximately 50 more forms. 

Yours very truly 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

FWR:et 



.... WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Co:npany 
Hr. F . W. Redl if'f 

Fidel i ty Bond Forms 

December 12, 1940 

We have your letter of December 11th and in accordance 
with your request we are enclosing herewith a supply 
or Fidelity Bond forms. 

J. s. Obenour 
sp 
att. 

Accounting Department 



., 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLA"W', WASHINGTON 

December 11, 1940 

Tacoma Office 
Weyerhaeuser Timbe r Co . 
Tacoma , Washington 

Attention: Mr . Ob enour 

Gent l emen : 

We have two bond applications to fil e but find we 
are out of the necessary forms . Please send us 
a supply. 

Yours very truly 

WHITE RIVER LUMB J:<..R CO MPANY 

_/~.~ 
Office Manage 

FWR:et 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

ugust 1 2, 1935 

feyer haeuser Ti mber Coillpany 
Box. 1645 
Tacouia, Was hingt on 

Attenti on: ~r . Halliday 

Gentlemen: 

Ki ndl y for ward us 200 of f or m T 110 , Di str i ­
buti on Sheets . 

Yours t r uly , 

;m IT... 2::, JR LUf.IBER COJP..t1.NY 

~~ 
11.ccount a nt 

~ ,;?--n -<:5~ I - / / o - ,j✓ ~ s-= t,..__c;t?_· ,_\?__. __ _ 

/4,h, 



1'11:r . A. G. Hanson, 
White River Lumber Company, 
Enumcl aw, \,ashing t on 

Dear Mr . Hanson : 

Tacoma, Washington, 

July 221 1935 -

The writer turned over your check to the 
com.mi ttee i.n charge of the cl ambake, and they h ave 
handed me check i n the amount of ~3 . 75 ·,mich I 
enclose h e re'<d t h, as a refund on the t i ree tickets 
not used , 

We regret v er1 much that you were unabl e 
t o attend, and, needless t o say , the gang all had a 
bi~ day, -- one such as you ~ould have enjoyed . 

We hope that you ~ill be abl e to be with us 
next year . 

J S0 1 jrm 

Enc. 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

July 17, 1935 

Weyerhaeuser Ti mber Company 
Box 1645 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attention : Mr . Thomas 

Gentlemen : 

Under date of !/larch 11, 1935 we gave a right 
of way deed to the U.S . Government to cover a 
trail t hrough various parts of our hol dings . They 
have discovered some t ypographical errors i n the 
deed and have fo r warded us the enclosed correction . 
We have made these corrections on our original 
deed and are sending the enc]osed copy to you i n 
case you should have a co py of the deed i n your 
files . If you are not keeping a r ecor d of t h is 
transaction i n your files , you may r eturn the 
enclosed copy to us . 

Yours truly , 

\'/HI TE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

~~ 
Accountant 

0'.VP : MS 
Enc . 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White f i ver Lumbe_ Coc pany 
Enumc l Q:,,., f.Ta shi ngton 

May 20 1 19v5 

Attenti on: llr. C. G.Smi th 

We ackno~ledge r ecei pt of your letter 
of Kay 18 1 with reference t o the tax being adced 
to i nvoices cover i l1g the purchar: e of f uel oil 
under t he new Revcm e Act o: ... tLi s s t;ate . 

Thi s :1:...ttc:- i z J.nc.er discu.ssio!:l at t:.i s 
t i ce nj~ ~s ~oon ~s a f i nal c~cis i on is ~cached , 
we wi l l advi se you pr01:1ptl y . 

JSO 
c t 



.. 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLA-W-, WASHINOTON 

.. ay 1 8 , 1 935 

,eyerhaeuser Ti .. 1ber Com.9any 
Tacoma 3u:il.di ng 
Taco-n;; , ,; ~h in::·ton 

At· ention of ... r . Obenour 

Gentlemen : 

.,e have a contract f'i t h the Union Oil Co:1Jany 
for fuel oil a t 85t per bar.rel . oinc e .. ay 1 
~heir invo i ces r, v e been stru~ped ~ith a r ubber 
Et ayap readi ng a c:i follows : 11 Thi s invoi cP incl udes 
tbe State Fuel il Tax ,1rh i ch has 'been a ssumed 
by this Company as defined by t he l m1 i nposi ng 
~ i d Tax . 11 They have added tri e tax of 4 ¢ er 
gallon to this price a nd invoiced it~at 952¢ per 
barrel and then added a l es Tax ot 2i~ on top 
of this which ~akes a ~otal t ax on fuel oil 
of 1 4 . 3i~, which is exhor b i tant as we see it . 
Of course , we are con+eeting th~i r ~ethod of 
addi ng 2i" to tr.e pr i ce of 95}¢ as this ~akes 
a tax of 2,o on the 10}¢ per bo..r rel F'uel ui l Tax . 

Howev er , re 2re p l a cing this .:tatter before you 
~ci it occurs to us t hat 14 . 3~o i s such c. heavy 
t ax trat ~e beli eve a f avora le decicion could 
~e obtained if this particula r provis ion of the 
~ ct 7ere conte8ted. 

!ery tru l y yours 

,RITE i VER 1/JER~~ 



WttrrE RIVER LUMBER CoMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

April 30, 1935 

j 

eyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Box 161+5 
Ta coma, \ ashi ng t on 

Attention: Mr. McCormick 

Gentlemen: 

This to acknowledge receipt of yours of 
the 29th enclosing t he or i ginal minutes of the 
s ha reholders and directors of hite River tumber 
Company held February 26t h, also t he papers in­
cluding t he Form of Notice, Pr ogr am, Proxi es, 
Ballot , and Oa t h of Directors, all of which have 
b een f iled according to your instructi ons . The 
minutes a r e filed on pages S9 to 93 i nclusive 
which corresponds Trith your records. 

Yours truly, 

VEI TE RIVER Lm B£R COUPANY 

c>CC7~ 
Accountant 

0 VP : MS 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINOTON 

January 12, 1935 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Box 1645 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attn - Mr. Obenour 

Gentlemen: 

Referring to our conversation of yesterday on 
t he subject of transacting business in other 
states, we have only one salaried salesman who 
is located at the Northwest National Bank Build­
ing, Minneapolis. 

All other selling connections are either wh ole­
sale or commission and business received from 
such connections is always subject to approval 
on matters of credit, etc. at our Enumclaw 
office. 

Along the line of our discussion with Mr. Obenour 
we do not lmow of any angle whereby we might have 
any obligations at points other than Minneapolis. 

Very sincerely, 

CO ,ff ANY 

DWG:AA 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

August 24, 1934. 

i eyer haeuser Ti mber Company 
Box 1645 
Tacoma, Washingt on. 

At ention : Mr . Hal l i day . 

Gentlemen: 

~111 you kindly secure and mail to us a bl ank 

cust omer ' s statement as used by the Weyerhaeuser Sales 

Com any and the other affiliated compani es of ileyerhaeuser ? 

'ile are ref err ing to a regular itemized monthly statement 

to each wholesale customer in adait1on to the invoice 

cover ing each car . 

Very truly yours , 
THE mIITE RIVER LULIBER COMP NY , 

Accountant. 

Oi'IP : H.F 

J~ -~ J t.. vv 2 I 



VUl?CliA§I: 01:?l)l:l? 
(ORIGINAL) 

White River Lumber Company 
Enumclaw, Washlngton ............ ~~)J~~t .... 2.1., ..... :J:.~.~1:.................. 193 ........... . 

To: ..................... Weyerhaeuse.r ... Timber ... Company ................................................. Terms: ................................................ . 

Box 1645 - Tacoma, Washington 
Address ··························································································································································· F. o. B.: .............................................. . 

Gentlemen: Kindly enter our order for the following: When Ship: .. A~ .... Q?}g·~················· 

Ship to us at Enumclaw, Washington, Routing .... P ..•.... P..Jt ................................................................................................................................... . 

Charge to Account Item 
No. DESCRIPTION Unit 

Price 
Al\lOUNT 

100 Form Tll0A Distribution Ledger Leave~ 

For Requisition No ........................................................ . 

Ordered by ..................................... : ............................... . 

Send Shipping Tally with all goods. 

Sh.Ip onl)' as specified-do not substitute. 

Mall All Invoices IN DUPLICATE with BiJJ of Lading 
to tkis office. 

Show th.ls order number on all invoices and pa<:kages. 

9123 

wmTE RIVER LUMBER COMP,\NY 

By • . e✓..i~,;-g;~~ 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Mr. o. . Pier .. on, 

White River LUJ:1ber Company, 

Enumcl a , .. ashing ton 

Dear Mr. Pierson: 

-------~ 
J uly 28, 19;..,4 

Thank you f or your letter of July 20th 

about the minutes sent you on the 17th, d giving 

us the addresses of all of the stockholder s for our 

I"ecords here. 

Yours very truly, 

\1LUcC/w 



l 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

July 20, 1934. / 

TTeyerha euser Timber Company 
Box 1645 
Tacoma, Washing ton. 

Attention: Mr. McCormick. 

Gentlemen: 

As per yours of the 17th we have posted the 
minutes of the annual meeting of the stockhol ders and 
directors of the White River Lumber Company held 
February 13 , 1934 in the original minute book on pages 
83 to 88 inclusive and have filed the papere and 
proxies per instructions. 

We are giving below a complete li s t of the 
shareholders and their addresses:-

N.E. Robbins 
.1Anna Anderson 
, A.G. Hanson, Jr . 
✓ Charles Hanson 
✓ • Edna J. Hanson 
✓ F. G. Hanson 
✓ Harold W. Hanson 
✓ Harold w. Hanson and 

J.A. McKinnon Trustees 
/ Helen McGovern 

✓ Ol ga McKinnon 
✓ Ellen T. Olson 
., F.E. Robbins 

Fred M. Robbins 
Mabel A. Robbins 

✓ Martha E . Robbins 
Selma H. Smith 

Pa sco, Wash. 
Enumclaw, Wash . 

II 

II 

11 

II 

II 

( II 

( 
6376-Weet 5th St. Los Angeles , 

Calif. 
Enumclaw, Wash . 

II II 

iYauna, Wash . 
II II 

II II 

II II 

Enumclaw, Wash. 

Yours truly, 
THE WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY, 

As s i s t ant Secret ay. 
OWP :hf 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

ay 25th, 1934. 

it R1 er L bcr Co·:upany 
En,uncla , Vfa~hington . 

A ttent1on: - :r. Piers'.)!\ 

Gent l e· en: 

Recat1>t is "l{nvr.le:.'igcd 
23rd, a.slcing us for nu ,b .... of t -- x 
~h ~ch ve p~id 1930 t ax on S of 6 
ship ~o North , Runge 8 East. 

of . ur .... tar of' .n.y 
ecelp t ~ da te on 
of Sectn 18, TomJ-

rrh~ ·e tuxes ohould h V € been '!')ai d rr,. o· f' .. i ce 
s 1929 taxes ere the 1 ... s t ones th,1 t ·c .a 011 these ' 

lands . If' you .re u1able to loc te snc1 C~ipt i n 
yow· .riles , apparently tho tax as not p.-

The 1930 and 1931 deli nguent t .. xos be Pa1d ·. thout 
pen lty up to ay 31st of th!r. yea . 

GHT/m 

Ver y trv.ly y 

EY.EJUI.AEUSERB ' CO. >J UY 

By _ __ ,"""""'.-____ _ 



r .,. 
( 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINOTON 

May 23 , 1934. 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Box 1645 
Tacoma , Washington. 

Att ention: Mr. Thomas . 

Gentlemen: 

On our 193~ tax statement coveri ng the south half 
of the south bal f of section 18, township 20 1 range 8 , there 
is a notat ion that the ta.xes for 1930 to 1932 are unpaid. 
rie hold receipts for the 1931 and 1932 taxes and \'lould 
appr eciate your giving us the number of your receipt and the 
date paid of the 1930 truces . 

We t hink possibbly we had better write the county 
treasurer, giving him t he number of the recei pts and l et 
him get the subject str aightened out. 

Ver y truly yours , 
THE VIHI TE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY, 

~~ 
Accountant. 

OVlP : F 

I ) 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLA'W, WASHINGTON 

i..prch 30, :::. 934 

·1eyerh c,,ser Ti.~er 0"' r,:,ony 

3ox 1 S45 

Gent emen: 

·,il you ...,lease forv.,rd us tl~ irt ye 1 '1\' 

Di~lsion ~heets for =or TllO-, Distribution 

Ledge r . 

Accountc>nt 

C,..'P: • A 

Enc . l . 
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..... . .. 
WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

l'eb. 6, 

lh1te River Lumber Comoany 

Enumclaw, Washington 

Kr, Pierson 

Gentlemen: 

Kr. Uhlman has just called my atte~tion to the fact 

that you have not paid the 1930 and 1931 taxes on tha t par t 

of }ij- of 1ft of Sec. ll-19-7E in Pieroe County. This des­

cript1011 was conveyed to you by our deed of Dec. 30, 1929 and 

apparently you have not naid t axes on it since it oame into 

your possess ion. The delinquent taxes will amount to about 

$35.00 plus int erest. -

l e asswae that you will t ake ca re of this del i nquency 

µrorop tly as well as correcting your t ax records so tha t 1931 

and succeeding y~ars• taxes 0111 be pai d when due. 

GHT/r 

r-

Very truly yours 

WEYERHAEUSER TlliDER COUP ANY 

By 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW-, WASHINGTON 

z:n uary 11 , 1934 

, eyerhaeuser Tin,ber Oo n::;>any 
Box 1645 
Taco:na, .1ashington 

.n.ttention : l'r . Orr 

Gentlemen : 

"ill you kindly I orvr&rd ns ten rheets of statement ril , 
Oonpar2..ti ve Generc1 l Balance Sheet , for r.:1onthly reports . 

i'/e bcve not quite enough for 0 1ir final report and. we 
are c:ui t e sure th, t this form ·-ill not 'be in our 1934 
reports . Hence , ten will be sufficient . 

Yours truly , 

, H TE _ VER LU: __ .jER C O.~.t'. 

ccoun-:.wt 

0, p : 



~r. tl . H. I rvine 
First National Ban-< Bu.i.lding 
St . Paul, Minnesota 

Oct . 19 , 19 •. A 

Yo:.ir letter of October 15, together 
wi t ~ copy of : e tcr from the Detroit Trust 
Company of Octoo~1 12, was re?erred t o Mr. 
A. Vi . Clapp as per yo ll' SW;gesti on, and 1-ie 
advises t hat the Detroit Trust Co~,any is 
correct and t ',at t ne Wilson River Lumber Com­
pany cannot rec1~ ,er t .. ese .funds . We are 
closing Olli' fi l e on this matter . 

Enc : 
JSO 
CT 

Very truly yours ., 



OFFICE OF 

H. H. IRVINE 
2257 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

Timber Company 

Tacoma, Washing ton 

Gentlemen: Attention Mr. Obenour 

I am enclosing a eopy of letter received this 

morning from Mr. E. E. Gordon of Detroit Trust Company, 

in which you will note he does not consider that we are 

entitled to a refund of the money advanced to pay in­

terest on Wilson River Lumber Company coupon due Sep­

tember 1, 1928. 

I assume Mr. Clapp is still on the Coast an~ 

suggest that you refer this matter to him for a legal 

opinoin. 

l encl. 

HHI-B 

AIR BIL 

Yours very 

__.,4/ -4 

---Y- . } . 

truly, 



C OP Y 

D E T R O I T T RU S T C O l4 P A N Y 

Trust No. 2996 

Kr. H. H. Irvine 

Detroit, October 12, 
l 9 3 4 

2257 First National Bank Bldg. 
st. Paul, Minnesota 

Dear Sira 

Replying to your letter of October 9, 1934 

regarding the Wileon River Lumber Company coupon due 

September 1, 1928 which has never been presented tor 

payment, in the absence of a provision in the Trust 

Indenture authorizing the return of money to the mort­

gagor, counsel in other cases have advised us that 

such funds constitute trust funds which must continue 

to be held by the Trustee until called tor by the 

rightful owner and that the statute of limitations 

does not run a gainst such a trust. 

E.BG/l4L 

Very truly yours, 

E. E. GORDOB 
Trust Mortg a g e Division 



OFFICE OF 

H. H. IRVINE 
2257 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

ST. PAUL, ~IINN. 

October 9, 1984 

Detroit Trust Oompan.;r 

Detroit, U1ohi gan 

Gentlemena Ria Wilson RiTer L .. ber co. 

de find that ooupon Bo. 9, f rom bond No. 24, 

due September 1, 1928 of Wi l son RiYer Lumber Company 

bond 1ssue , ia sti ll outstanding. The cash amount-

ing to ; 32.50 representing t h is interest money , was 

adYaneed you by Wilson RiTer Lumber Company, and it 

it ha s not been called for I assume that we are en­

titled to a refund of this amount. 

It is our under1tanding tha~ the s t atute 

of limi ta'\ion has run e.s ot Septet'lber fir et 0 11 this 

partioula r item. 

!ill you kindly l et us hoar from you • 

o.nd oblige, 

Yours Yery truly, 

._.,,A / ---r / ( J , 
✓i' 1 7 ' ~ 
Treasurer /d 

HHI-B 

Copy to : 
Weyerhaeuser Timbe r Company 
Tac oma , ;Vashingt on 

Attent ion of ~r . Obenour 







October 3 , 197>4 

tr . H. H. I rvi ne 
V,eyerhacuscr iitrber Cor.rpany 
First Ih: ti0nal 3ank Bm1ct_;_:ng 
St . Puul, Jinnesota 

Dear Si r : 

This is to call to your at~ention that, coupon 
No . 9 from bond ] o . k:.~ , Jue 1.>t~.:,)tc:nbcr 21, 19~8 o:!.' bond 
issue .91;,t out by Wilson River Lumber Co. ·:iany is sti l l 
outstana ln.; and t'Vit tl e Detl'oit Trust Co.J:>any is r old­
i ni: cash in the amount of .,,3£ . 50 representi:r; interest 
Illoney adv~nced by t..-,e Wilso: h i ve"" Lumber Co..:ioany t o 
ta'rce un tr.ls coupon. It ls :i:r nn.ie:::·s tund .. n 7 '.:.hat 
statute 0.1. l i nitatioLs run on Se-:)tecber 1 of this year 
and if t his is t .. ue, believe t_,,.,tt 'the Detro:t Trust 
Coi1pany s'10 lld refunc to the Vdlson Ri ver Lu.~ber Com­
pany the amount o interent ;.1oney in their !)ossessi on. 

I nasmuch as all transactions with the Detroit 
l'rust Co'.:l,1any were handl ed through your offi ce, we are 
calling this matter to your attenti on for any ~cti on 
you oay care to u1ke . 

JSO 
CT 

Very truly yours , 

co· )A'ti!Y 



,... 

~ -~ WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

~ Kr. H. li. Irvine 
1411 Merchants Bank 
St. Paul, Minnesota 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

loY . 28, 1931 

Bldg. 

Dear Sir: 

~r . ~cCormi ck has a ~ked the writer to acknowledge 
yours of the l~th covering transmittal of certain files and 
cancelled bonds, ~1th coupone,of the Wilson River Lumber 
Company, a l l of whi~h were received by ue under date of 
Bovember 27th. 

We enclose herewith oouy of r eceipt showi ng a de­
t a iled inventory of shi pment. 

We are making a memorandum in this office to call 
t o our a t tent ion t he i nter est ~one y he l d by tne De t r oit 
Trus t Com~sn y to t ake up coupon f9 which has not been paid 
and ,,nich outlaws Sept . lat , 1934 , at l'i"lich time •e can t ake 
1t up with the Detroit Truet Company to refund the same to 
the ~i lson River Lumbe r Company. 

We have i n this off ice co i es of the Trearury t e­
pa rtment fo rmR r eferred t o i n your letter, but when the 
fi nal r e ort e r e made in 19.32 we woul d ap-prec1a te receiving 
copies of them. 

JSO/r 
en c. 

Very truly yours 

WEYERHAEUSER TI MBBR CO~PAU l 

By <)~ 
l / 



THOMAS IRV I NE 

OFFICE 0 ~ 

1411 M£.f:?C H A NTS BANK B UI L OING 

November 18 , 1931 

\HLS OU RIVER LUUBER COMP ?TY 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 

Ta.coma. , \'la.shington 

Gent l emen : 

H H I R NP!. 

-~ v1t.. , 
I ~'(,, 

NO 
21 

19 

We are sending you today by express collect two p~ckages 

containing canceled coupons and fi l es in connection with cr11son 

River Lumber Compa}y ' s bo~ issues . These are Ur . J l l an B. W;>-
✓ ✓ 

lia.1/ fi le Nos . 116 - 116 B - 116 C - 116 D l - 116 D 2 - llG E -
✓ ✓ 

116 F - 11€. G - 116 H; one envelope not nuubered , and one pa.cka.ge 

in which we have put cenceled coupons taken from an envelope fi l e, 

the numbers being listed on the ou~side of the package • 

. re are also sending by express two sacks containing can­

ce l ed bonds, being a ll of first and second mortgage issues . I n one 

seek a.re canceled bonds , first ;no~tga.ge, Nos . l thru 800; the other 
/ V I . 

sack contains Nos . 801 thru 1000, and Nos . 1 thru 125 of the second 
;t! ft I (-Jv' e,.t ) // g 'Cc I 'J,J PwcJ2_ ~ d(. 

mortgage . ~ c,,,-.,'·~ l ~ ~~ ; t:;.:: ......ce_ 
F,a -ti Cj ;J:tA_,J_ ~ \ -

All coupons from both-"'(ond issues have been cance l ed or 

cashed with the exception of Coupon No . 9 from Bond No . 24 , due 

Sept . 1, 1928 . Coupon No . 11 from Bond No . 525 , due Sept . l, 1929, 

was los t . In reply to our letter enquiring about these, Detroit 

Trust Company wrote us Sept . 29 , 1931, a.a follows : 

"We have a balance of ~32 . 50 in the No . 9 Coupon 
Account, as shown in your letter, but we do not have a 
balance in the No . 11 Account . This is due to the fact 
that one of the coupons froo this account was lost, and 
we have ma.de payment to the owner on an indemnity bond 
which is held in our office ." 



THOMAS IRVINE. H H I R VINE 

O ~F ICE. OF 

.. 
1411 M£F.'CHANTS eANK B U I LDING 

w. T . «, o . Page 2 
Nov . 1 8 , 1931 ST. PAUL,MTNN. 

The only i tems in connection with these bond fi l es which we 

have kept here, and wish to keep for the present, are copy of u. s . 

Treas . Dep t t Form 1 0 13 for the year 1930; this so that we may have 

it for reference in preparing Form 1013 for 1931. Alsc. c opy of 

Form 1 0 1 2 for the year 1931 , to be used in preparing Form 1013 for 

filing with the u. s . Treasury Depa r tment prior to March 15, 1932 . 

Ji ll you kindl~ acknowledge receipt of this letter and 

the express packaces, and oblige , 

Yours very truly, 

WILSON RIVER 

-



RECEIVED BY EXPRESS FROM H. H. IRVIH - 11/21/31 

Wilaon River Lumber Company - Cancelled Bonds 

lat Issue - ll to 1000 Ino • 

2nd Issue - l to 125 • 
11rat Issue Cou:eons 

Bo. 

# 1 
2 

l 
~ 
7 
g 
9 

10 
11 
12 

i4 

Bond Coupons 
Paid 

11-530 
1-530 
1-575 
1-620 
1-670 
1-725 
1-767 
1-819 

• 1-873 
1-939 
1-990 

o 1-1000 
1-1000 
1-1000 

Bond Coupon■ 
Canoelled 

531-1000 
531-1000 
576-1000 
021-1000 
671-1000 
726-1000 
768-1000 
820-1000 
874--1000 
94-0-1000 
991-1000 

• Except i 24 outstanding and not paid {Due 9{1/1928) oaah 
w1th Detroit Trust Co. until outlawed. 9/ /34 

o Except ,jj,525, paid, coupon lost, owner putting up indem­
nity bond with Detroit Trust Co. 

Second 

Jiles -

Issue 

No. Paid Cancelled 

I l i l-117 #llS-125 
2 1-117 118-125 

Coupons 13 to 9 
#1-117 Inc. 

inc. attached to bonds 

Coupons #1 to 9 Inc. attached to bonds 
#118-125 Inc. 

(Originally - Allan B. Williams records) 

#116 - 116B - 1160 - 116D-l - 116D-2 - 1161 

1161 - 1160 - 116H. 

1 Envelope - Miscellaneous. 



REOiIVED BY EXPRESS FROM H. H. IRVINE - 11/21/31 

Wilson River Lumber Company - Cancelled Bonde 

1st Issue #1 to 1000 Inc. 

2nd Issue - 1 to 125 • 

First Issue Coupons 

w 1 
2 

~ 
~ 
7 
g 
9 

10 
11 
12 

i~ 

Bond Coupons 
Paid 

il-530 
1-530 
l-575 
1-620 
1-670 
1-725 
1-767 
1-a19 

• 1-a73 
1-939 
1-990 

o 1-1000 
1-1000 
1-1000 

Bond Coupons 
Cancelled 

531-1000 
531-1000 
576-1000 
621-1000 
671-1000 
726-1000 
768-1000 
g20-1000 
g71J.-1000 
940-1000 
991-1000 

• Except #24 outstanding and not paid (Due 9{1/1928) oaah 
with Detrolt Trust Co. until outlawed. 9/ /34 

o Except 1525, paid, coupon lost, owner putting up indem­
nity bond with Detroit Trust Co. 

Seoond Issue 

No. 

# l 
2 

Paid 

i l-117 
1-117 

Cancelled 

1118-125 
11a-125 

Coupons 13 to 9 inc. attached to bonds 
frl-117 Ino. 

Coupons i l to 9 Inc. attached to bonds 
111a-125 Ino. 

Files - (Originally - Allan B. Williams records) 

#116 - 116B - 1160 - 116D-l - 116D-2 - 116E 

116F - 1160 - 116H. 

l Envelope - Miscellaneous. 



RECEIVED BY EXPRESS J'ROK H. H. IRVIR - 11/21/31 

W1l■on River Luaber Company - Cancelled Bonda 

lat Iaaue - fl to 1000 Inc. 

2nd Iaaue - l to 125 • 
r1:r1t 1aaue 02:Y22na 

Bond Coupon■ Bond Coupons 
12.:.. Paid Canoelled 

i l #1-530 531-1000 
2 1-5:,0 531-1000 

' 
l-i75 g76-1000 
1- 20 21-1000 

g l-670 671-1000 
1-725 726-1000 

7 1-767 768-1000 
8 1-819 820-1000 
9 • 1-873 874-1000 

10 1-939 940-1000 
11 1-990 991-1000 
12 o 1-1000 

ii! 1-1000 
1-1000 

• Except f 2~ outstanding and not paid (Due 9{1/1928) oaah 
with Detroit Trust Co. until outlawed. 9/ /J~ 

o Except f525, paid, coupon lost, owner putting up 1nde■-
nity bond with Detroit Trust Co. 

Seoond Issue 

!2:.. 
# 1 

2 

Paid 

f l-117 
1-117 

Canoelled 

#118-125 
118-125 

Coupons #3 to 9 inc. attached to bonda 
fl-117 Ino. 

Ooupona f l to 9 Inc. attached. to bonds 
tll8-125 Inc. 

111•• - (Originally - Allan B. Williama records) 

#116 - 116B - 1160 - 116D-l - 116D-2 - 116& 

116r - 1160 - 116H. 

l ~nvelop• - Kiaoellaneoua. 
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- TACOMA OFFICE 
WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

INTER · OFFICE 

C OMMUNICATIO N 

D ATE 

To ... . .I . L . LcJor ,::. c:c - Of i ce 

u vc>::: Sir : 

SUBJECT . i l son Ri v.-, r Lu.: er Co a . y 

T •• e V":..':i.JUS :'ilee: cnUJ .. c::.·a ... e by :::: . I :rvLlt- in i ,... lette:' 

of Jov . l S , 1931 we1-e _·ec i vea. in ... :.c tFo P" ck· ...,e e "'Cnt us by 

express ".l o vho o s c-:,nt .. in,d in t\,j sacks . 

Bo. ·e: o~· .. he f i rc,t i ce;u'J , 11w.i" e:.:ed 1 to 1000 i nclue:iv0 , 

, it .• Coup_,nc, ,t15 to 20 , i n..;laci v::., c tt~cl.c ·, .;bee~ out co ... ..:-ect-

ly . 

Bon.:.s of the seco--.' i t sue, ni.l!M' e1:ed. 1 ~o 125 c •. eck out 

Bo. dt:111 vO 117 , i J..Ci.'lri n 

Bon s J.1$ to 1 "5 11 
f 3 ~o 9 ~v -1..,_ed 

1 u') 9 II 

.re h ve vheckec. a l l the COU)OilS , p· i d 01' crncall.., l , 

as :.:'ollo· s : 
Fi :: v I ,... ue 

Cou 0.1 0 . P2ic.. C 1 C1..,llerL 

1 Bo~1 tfl to 530 i.1C . Bon 1r531 to 1000 i..cl ive 
2 1 .; :J :;30 II ; 1 -:;o 1000 II 

3 1 ;;o ~75 
II 276 to 1000 II 

I 1 ... o -.,20 II 021 10'")0 fl ~r (J 

~ 1 to 670 II 571 1,0 1000 II 

v 1 vO 725 II 726 to 1000 II 

7 1 1.,0 767 II 768 ·uo 1000 II 

cl 1 uO 19 II ~20 ~o 1000 II 

9 1 uO c...3 ' I ::, tv 73. .:. .. c . u7+ to 10')0 II 

10 1 to .,;9 :. .I., • 91./-0 to 10')0 II 

11 * 1 to 9~ 0 fl 991 "Gu 1000 fl 

12 1 to 1000 II 

13 1 to 1000 II 

l t~ 1 LO 1000 II 



Pe~ ~ 2 - 'r . ~ccor .ick . 

Cou Jon 1F9 f:,om Bone. 7f2+ due Se Jt . 1 , 192e :1ae .~ot been 

-::i:.:-vsentec... :or p"yment anC: $;2 . 50 i s still on uv:)os i t wi "th T:ruC"t 

Co. J ny i n t::.....e Ho . 9 cou'")on :->Coo·L~nt . * CouJon 1t ll from Bon c5. 

1r::>25 \"7as l o:: 1., , :.. Ui; )aJment !!le.de to · .. Le owner on a..1 L 1~ eI!'lni ty 

bon .. vl b ~he Detro i "t Trusi; Co ··~/ . 

Cou--:>on !TJ . 

1 

2 

Second. ort , r e 

Pa i c.. 

0n ..... 1i3- to 117 Liclue i ve 

" ~l to 117 " 

C '-)Ol 1f3 to 9 , i nclusi ve , are aJ.:;t"'c~1ed to bonds 

v l to 117 , inclusi ve , , nc.. a l l c::,upone 1rl to 9 , inclusive , c::e 

att~c~en to Bone ifll& to 125 . 

lo GXruJin~tiun u' ~ been □rde o:: the prp•r s contai ned 

i n the v~ri ,us : iles . 

JRP/r 



... 

WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Kr . W. L. KoCormick - Office 

Dear S1.r: 

Wilson River LUJRber Company 

Nov. 27, 1931 

The various files enumerated by Kr. Irvine in his letter 

of Nov. 1g, 1931 were reoeived in the t wo packages sent us by 

express al·so the bonds oontained in t wo saolts. 

Bonds of the f1xst isaue, numbered l to 1000 inclusive, 

with Coupons f l5 to 20, inclusive, attached, cheok out oor-raot-

17. 

Bonde of the eeoond issue, numbered 1 to 125 cheok out 

correctly aa follows: 

Bondail to ll7,1nclue1ve. • 1th couyona 13 
Bonds il8 to 125 I • ( all • l 

to 9 attached 
to 9 • 

We have oheoked all the coupons, pai d or cancelled, 

aa follows.: 
First 11sue 

Cgu122n Bo: Paid Cancelled 

1 Bond f l to 530 ino. Bond 1'531 to 1000 1nolus1Ye 
2 1 to 530 I 531 to 1000 • 

' 
1 to ~~ • g76 to 1000 • 
l to I 21 to 1000 • 

i l to 670 • 6i1 to 1000 • 
l to 725 • 7 6 to 1000 • 

7 l to 767 I 7~ to 1000 I 

s l to 819 • g20 to 1000 • 
9 1 to 23, 25 to g73 ino. ;~ to 1000 • 

10 - l to 939 inc. to 1000 • 
11 • l to 990 • 991 to 1000 • 
12 l to 1000 • 
13 l to 1000 1 

14 l to 1000 1 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Paga #2 - Kr. •ooormiot 

Coupon 19 f~o• Bond 124 due Sept. l, 1928 has not been 

presented for payment and t32.50 is still on deposit •1th Trust 

Company in the Ho. 9 ooupon account. •coupon vll from Bond 

i'525 •as lost, but payment made to the owner on an indemnity 

bond held by the Detroit Trust Company. 

1 

2 

§.eoond J(ortgage 

Paid 

Bond A to 117 1nolusi ve 

• fl 'to 117 • 
0 )upomf3 to 9, 1nolue1ve. are attached to Bonds 

fl to 117, inclusive, and all coupons #1 to 9, inclusive, are 

attaahed to Bonds #118 to 125. 

lo examination has been made of the papers contained 

in the various files. 

Very truly yours 

JBP/r 



VUl2CliASI: 0121)1:12 
(ORIGINAL) 

Form No. 20 3M 7-33 

White River Lumber co-,,any 
. 11-12,, ~J,/ §,/•,• E:".';".";• W88, ;,•··~ J ~ :· .. . .. 19! 2 . 

To •................... j ........................................................................................ ............................................... Terms .................................................• 

Address .......... t .............................. J. ........... ! ................. «.. .............. ~ .................... F. O. B.· ... ----- ..................................... . 

Gentlemen: Kindly enter our order for the followlnjj When Ship: ... ~~ .. 
Sb.Ip to us at Enumclaw, WashJngton, Routing ... ../.1...?i.'J/.k~.{2.t...~ ..... ilk-?.f. .. Jff!...... . ....... :.'-:.l(.f.~A.::f. ... f.. ... . 

Charge to Account Item 
No. 

For Requisition No ........................................................ . 

Ordered by ..................................................................... . 

Send Shipping Tally with all goods. 

Ship only as speclfled-----do not substitute. 

/I 

l\lail All Invoices IN DUPLICATE with Bill of Lading 
to this office. 

DESCRIPTION 

Show th.ls order nwnber on all invoices and paclmges. 

7398 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White Kiver Lumber Company 
Mr. Hanson. 

Enumclaw & Eastern ftailway Company 

August 30, 1933 

Wren you were i n t hi s office discussing t he capital stock 
t ax return for t he above company you s tated t hat all of 
the benefits to be derived through t he use of t he above 
company had been obta i ned directly with t he transcontinental 
railroads by the ,bite River Lumoer Company and t hat you 
knew of no further usefulness for the Enumclaw & Eastern, 
suggesting t hat t he same be dia1ncorporated elimi nating 
the expense of annual license fees, ate. 

Our Ur. Cl app expects t o be with u s t he forepart of next 
month and we would ask t hat you please adyiae us the nature 
of t he arrangements made iiith t he t ranscontinent al lines 
so that a decision can be r eached regarding t he dis1noor­
porat1on of the r a ilroad company. 

,,e thank you in advance for thi s inf ormation . 

Yours very truly, 

JSO: H 



A.W.CLAPP 

C.E.ELMQUIST 

G.S. MACARTNEY 

C HAS .W.BRIGGS 

WAYNE C . GILBERT 

C.V. ELMQUIST 

(!.U. avv~ JElnupxi:xrt,, plrig-.g~., <!i-ilh.e:d &~ti{ a:.c ad~~ 
ATT ORNEYS AT LAW 

W-2162 First MrtionaL8a11kBuiLdti1g 
ST. PAUL . MI N NES O T A 

August 23, 1933. 

Kr. W. L. McCormick, 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company, 
Tacoma, Washington. 

Dear Sir: 

I have your letter of August 18th 

relating to Enumclaw & Eastern Railway Company. 

I think that before I should approve of the dis­

i ncorporation of Enumclaw & Eastern Railway Company 

I should be advised of the nature of the arrangements 

made with the transcontinental lines. 
I 

AWC:GH 

Tours ve1/i/~ 



Charge t.o Account Item 
No. 

VU~Cl·i.~§1: O~Ul:1:1 
(ORIGINAL) 

DESCRIPTION 

1()0 ,di Ir~ i1~"U- P v.~-U 

~ trM I- ~J # 1' 

Form No. 20 3M 7-33 

Unit 
Price AMOUNT 

~ r? o ( ~"--,U-ludu(_ ½ ~;, 

For Requlaltlon No ....................................................... .. 

Ordered by ..................................................................... . 

Send Shipping Tally with all goods. 

Ship only as speclfled-do not substitute. 

MaU All Invoices IN DUPLICATE with Blll of Lading 
to this office. 

Show this order number on all invoices and packages. 

7007 
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WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 
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,r .. . 

Ernest N. Hutchinson 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

®Igmpi.r 

White River Lumber Company 
Enumcl aw , Wa shingt on 

Gentlemen: 

July 25 , 1933 

I am r eturning h erewith bankd.raft #3037 

of t he National Bank of Tacoma, in the sum of $40 . oo 

on which payment was s topped r elative to annual li c en se 

fee remittance of Enumclar. & Easter n Railway Company . 

I trust this wi ll now compl ete he transaction 

satisfactorily, and wi sh to thank you f or y our cooperati on 

i n t he matter. 

RJ Y: ec 
enc. 1 

Very tru y yours , 

CORPORATI ON DEPARTMENT 
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WHITE RIVER LUMBER CoMPA"NV~ 
~ 

ENUMCLAW", WASHINGTON 

·· ·· euser Ti .cer any 
~- L ~v - _t01 

Dea:- ~ir : 

, ou- a -tru1 y , 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

b i tc River LUil'lber Company 
Att~nt ion Ur . Pierson 
Enwnclaw, i,r~sh. 

July 25, 1933 

e forwcrded you under date of July 17th your 1932 Income 

Tax Returns requeoting t ho.t you secure t he s i (;l1.ature of !.!r . 

Ol s on und return to us for filing. Inaomuch as we h~ve not 

received an a okno~led.gment fro you, thought it poss ible 

these mi cht have been mismn1led or lost in transi t and if 

t b i a i s t he cuoe ·:e \7ould ask t ru:.t you pl ease a.uvioe u s 

promptly. 

Your a truly, 

~ 

JSO: H 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

JJ.r . o.t . Pi er son - Enuucla.w 

J uly 24- , 1933 

,e ackno ,led 0 e yours of July c:?Ot ,, enclos i n.., 

corresJ ondenoe fro.en tho decret ... ...ry of &t ... te ' s of f i ce re­

g~rdi ~& corporate license fee of the numcl ~ & Eas t ern 

Rai l road and have wri t t en them per enclosed copy of letter 

uh1ch i s self- ex;>lan- tory. 

Your s very t ru l y , 

J SO: H 

..:~nol . 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Mr . o. w. Pierson 
Enumclaw, Wash 

Dear Sir: 

July 19, 1933 

our stock or voucher index card1 was rather low 

10 we aent you only 100 in today•a mail and will forward 

the balance upon receipt of a new supply which has been 

ordered. 

Very truly yours j' 
I 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

J 11 y :. ... , 1 )33 

=eyer ... 2 euser Ti ber .., JKi.IlY 
Taco a , c &lin-ton 

Atte;:r.ti n : _.r . rr 

::ie2r Sir: 

·-ill you kindly fo::i.·,2rC::. us 50c ca!'-=.s cs t-r sample 
i ncloscd . e · -:li'.;Ve t'i..1ese c, rds ca.mt. f rJm you 
originally, i f not , ~dvise and 1oe Tiill order else­
ut.er e . 

ours truly, 

Accou·1tant 

o-P:AA 

.. 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Whi te Rive r Lumber Company, 
Enumclaw, Washing ton . 

Corpor a t ion License Renewals 

June 24, 1 933 

At t ention:- Mr. Pierson 

This is to call your a ttent i on t hat t he corpora ­

t ion l icense r enewals for the State of Wa ~h1ngton are 

due on or before J uly 1st . We are advised by Yr . 

McCormick t o conti nue the Enumclaw & Eastern Rai lway 

Company. 

In the past we have prepared the b l anks and paid 

the f ees f r om this office . If y ou wi sh u s to do so 

t hi s ye ar, please advise us immedi a tely . You will , 

of course, t ake care of the White River Lumber Company . 

Ve r y truly yours 

JSO/m 



J)U VCli.411: OVl)l:V 
(ORIGINAL) 

White River Lumbert ompany 
~ j,_ n . ",umclaw, w -L,r,d&__i.,;:.././,,_____ ___ - -- - , .. it __ 

To• ~-fV: l l'J _JI ( LI. 
2

::f J. f I l fl._/ __ µ ___ l' _____ :J____ ______________ Te-· ·---------------·--------------·-·······---

Address ............................................. g.l ... f. ... t t..t: ........ to .a ...... ~ .................. F. o. B.• .... ✓ ................................. . 
Gentlemen: Kindly ent.er our order for the followln • When Ship: ... ~<!. ... {(..~ 
Ship t.o us at Enumclaw, Waahlngt.on, Routing ............ ?. .. ~f:.::-.~.1!..f .... rj··~d.~ ....................................................................................... . 

Charge t.o Account It.em D E S O R I P T I O N Unit AMOUNT 
No. Price 

-t 

) 
, 

,.., ,J 17;'? ' ) 
....., 11 1 · 

For Requisition No •........................................................ 

Ordered by ..................................................................... . 

Send Shipping Tally with all goods 

Ship only as specified-do not substitut.e 

Mall All Invoices IN DUPLIOATE with Bill of Lading 
to this office. 

Show this order number on all Invoices and packages. 

6616 



"'-

Wtt1'"rE R1vER l.uNIBER CoMP~v 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

! '87 22, 1933 

~eyerhaeuser Ti~ber Co . 
TRCO!.la, ~/ashi ngton 

Attention r . Obenour 

Gentlemen: 

Re~lying to yJurs o t~e 18th relative to our refund 
on "'.;he overpay,1ent of our income ta.x -f'o:- the year 1930, 
wi ~l st~ te that we ''lade .....,a.ymen ts to trie U. S. Treasury 
of J1 , S22 . g4- on :.arcn 15th and ·~1 , 022 . g4 on J une 15th . 

You ·11 note by the enclosed coryy of the letter of 
t r a.nsmi ttal that they included interest i n the a•1ount 
o .;;239 . 24 . -e 11ave no record of the date to which 
they ~ere pDyi nJ interest but ue received? letter 
fro~ Burns Poe of Tacoma dated June 22nd, stating th~t 
he lJeld tr.d.s check . Hence, we f i gur e t11at t 1~e chec 
must have been ~ade out abo~t J une 15th . I f such is ~he 
case the interest should bc1ve been $246 .0S . 

Ho\·ever, V'e believe thrit the interes~ is "llre2dy figured 
at 6%. I f you sti 11 desire t:1e origi:10.l letter of trans­
mi tta-:.. , we uou 1 d be glc1 c. to o rward . 

O~,, : PB 
Enc 

Yours ver truly, 

1 :RITZ :- V..:::R :U:1B..;R 00 .PANY 

~~ 
.Accountant 



I , 

' r ✓ WHITE R1vERLUMBER COMPANY 

ilashi 7gton, D. a. 

NOTICE OF REFU: D 

I nc .1e Tax - --------

Tax Period 

Total ~ount P?id 
Correct Tax•1 i2b . 
overpaid 

District of Hashin€._ton 

Refund Al:..owed . 

I nterest 

Schedule 4383~ 

For -1 ITo . 1120 

J3645 . 68 
. oo 

3..345 • ...,8 

Ref1.,:1d is due f or the fol lorin§; reaE'ons ; 

J364o . c38 

23 . 24 

Your co 1nlete 1~30 i nco,.1e tax r eturn is nontaxable as filed . 
You had p reviously na i d uryo~ a ~entat i ve return ?1S22 . E4 on ~!arch 15 , 
19 31 , and ql822 . 84 o:i J ·ine 15th 1 ~ 31 . h e total of t11ese :pay"'lents , 
J3 , 645 . 68, i s ere i~~ Eefunded . 

A Trea sury check for tre 2: 0 ou,1t r efundable , as indicated by 
the foregoing , is trans~i tted 11ereri th . 

OOPY 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Company 
Enumclaw 
laahi ngton 

Kr, Pierson 

Kay 18, 1933 

If my reoolleotion is correct, you received a refund from 
the Federal Treasury Department covering payment of tax 
for the yea r 1930 upon which they allowed you interest from 
the date of payment to the date of refund at the r ate of 
4-~. 

In view of subsequent court decisions, t his interest should 
have been computed and refunded at t he rate of 6~. 

If you will kindly forward to this off ice the certifi cate 
of over-assessment or oyer-payment accompanying the re­
fund check, we will prepare the necessary cla im and secure 
the addi~ional interest. 

Very truly yours 

JSO/r 

EYERHAEUSER TIMBER CO'PAlJY 

By Jj§)). 
(I 



White 

Purcha•e Order 
(ORIGINAL) 

ac.i'1er Lumber 

Gentlemen: Kindly enter our order for t he following: 

Co. 

Sh ip to us at Euu.mclaw, \Vashington, Routing: ___ l : ------ --~------- r-~----L-~ ------------------· ----------------------------·---·--------------
Charge t o A c:c o ont Item 

No. 

}~or Requisition No. -------------------------------- ·-------

Ot·dered by. ------------- - ------------------------ --------------

Send Sh.i1>ping Tally with all goods 

Ship only as specified-do not substitut e 

:\tall AJJ Invoices IN DUPLICATE with Bill of Lndlng 
to this office. 

DES C R PTION U nit 
Price 

AMOUNT 

Show th.ls orde1· number on all invoices and packages. 

6459 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINOTON 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Tacoma, Washington 

April S, 1933 

Attention Mr. Obenour 

Gentlemen: 

Referring to your letter of April 7th relative to the 
State income tax for the Enumclaw & Eastern Railway 
Company, beg to advise that the writer turned this over 
to Mr. Halliday March 17th with the statement of the 
White River Lumber Company. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

~~ 
Accountant 

OWP:.PB 



l 

--
WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Company 
Attention Mr . Pi e rson, 
Enumclaw, Yashington 

April 7, 1933 

This is to a{lvis e you t hat we have secured permission 

from the St ate Tax Col:lI111ss ion to f ile a bl ank return for 

the ,hite ~iver Lumber Company for 1932 accompanying such 

r eturn with a statement to the effect "tha t there will be 

no t axable i ncome under the l aw11 • 

This will give us an OPPortunity to give the queot1on 

of vo.l uations, deprcoia.tion , etc., full consider ation but 

it will be necessary for us to suw lem.ent t hi s blank r etum 

with a compl ete return ~ithin a reason~ l e tillle. 

I n r egard t o the Enwnclaw & !:astern Railway - if you 

have not already done so, we will prepare the necessary 

blank r eturn to cover t he r equirements for 1932. 

Your a very truly, 

J SO:H 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

11aroh 11, 1933 

Flrr-t ::ati\•na l Bank of Ritzville 
Ri t zv ill e , J1sh - n£t on 

Gentlemen : 

Un der d:i t e of 1far•oh 2nd, ,vo forwa rd.ad you 
a cert ifi ed copy o f our bank resolution and j)~~M/~~ 
..1~•e now encl osing signature ca.rd in .i.J•_l v:.luGe~ 
be'.?.r ing t he signa.turea or Lir. A. G. Hanson, 
;lr . Louis :>lson, and !!r. li . E. Hobb ins. 

Yours ve -ry t ruly , 

~IIII TE . IVE.rt LU1IDLR C.),~ AHY 

By ~ 
Acoountan~ 

o;;p : sh 
Enos. 
co W. L. hcCorm1ck v 



a 

. . 

.. 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

March 11 , 19 

Fir:::t lfo. t :i.or~al Bank of Seat tle 
Second & Che:rry 
Seattle, Washing t on 

Gentlemen: 

''Jndor dat e o f Ma rch 2nd we f orwa rded you 
~cr t ifi ed copy of ne\V bank resolution o.nc:. 
arc now enclosing signature card in-...d:i:ipJ.ieate 
beo.r ~ng the signatures of ~r. J. P . ,·eyer­
haous er, Jr., tr. A. o. Hanson., and r.1r . Louis 
Ol son . 

0:IP : sh 

You.rs v ery truly , 

'iHI TE RI V ER LUM3ER CO)JP ANY 

By_t?f@ __ ~----.a---,----,.--

Accountant 

Enos. ✓ 
cc 'I . L. MoCormiok 

~ 
_/ 



White River Lumber Company, 

Enumclaw, Washington. 

Gentlemen: 

Tacoma,Waahington, 
Maroh 10,1933. 

Mr. Pierson. 

We return herewith three signature cards from 

the First National Bank of Beattle, conta ining signature 

of Mr. J. P. Weyerhaeuser, Jr., as President. \Ve under-

stand you will retain one of these in your off ice and file 

two of them with the bank. 

Very truly yours, 

Ence. WHI TE RIV~R LUMBER COMPANY 

WLMcC-0 

Secretary. 



\ 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

March 9 , 1933 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washington 

Gentlemen : Attention - Mr. McCormick 

We a re enclosing the signature cards of the 
Firs t National Bank of Seattle signed by 

r . Hanson and Mr. Olson, and the cards on 
National Bank of Tacoma signed by Mr. Hanson, 
Olson , and Mr. Robbins. 

The First National Bank a t Ritzville were a 
lit tle slow in sending the cards and when they 
did they only forwarded one . Hence we had to 
write back for the t riplicate and jus t yest er day 
mail ed them to Mr . Robbins at Pasco for his 
signature . As soon as t hese are returned we 
will secure Mr. Hanson ' s and Mr. Olson's signatures 
and forward them to you. 

OWP : sh 
Encs . 

Yours v er y t r uiy, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMP.ANY 

By 
Accountan t 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White River Lu.~ber Comoany 
Enumcl aw 
Washingt on 

Gentlemen : 

March g, 1933 

We enclose herewith, o~rer for di vidends, s i gned by 

J.P. Weye r haeuser, Jr. coveri ng certificate ;29 for one share 

which t akes place of ce~1f1cate t g isEued to Chcrle s H. Ingram 

which has been oan~elled . 

Very truly yours 

~/r 
enc. 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLA-W-, WASHINGTON 

~c'ruc.r 25 , 1933 

'cy r -E"t::er ,.,i!r.ber Co . 
Tc..co •. =, ·asl.::i nc;ton 

Ge ... tl Erner..: 

,iill . ou 1.:::.ndly for 1-rd u::: one pack~~-se of 
Coast Sheet 13 for re6u.l ... r o t 1,1y stc.te ents . 

Yo:ns very truly, 

.. _ccou.~tant 

o ·rp ; pb 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

\1 hi te River Lumber Com any 

Enumcl cw, ,ashington. 

February 20 , 1933 

This is to a~vi ae you that we have secured an extension 
~ 

for filing your 1932,Jncome Tax Return until June 15th. 

\, e will prepare a tentative r e turn o.nd file it for you 

by llarch 15th. 

Yours very truly, 

J SO: H 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

December 28, 1932 

Mr. F. R. Titcomb 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 

Tacoma, Washington 

Dear Sir: 

I have not heard anything from the 

Robbins regarding their purchasing of our 

retail yards. Both or them were here last 

week but they said nothing to me. 

Mr. Robbins may be up here before 

the end of the week and if he does he will 

probably mention it to me and we will discuss 

it together. 

Yours trul1y, 

AGH: sh 



WEYERHAEUSE~ 'rrMBE~ . COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

December 20, 1932 

Mr. A• G. Banaon 
White River Lumber Company 
Enumclaw. Washington 

Dear Sir: 

Last night I rode home on the street 
car with young Mr. Norman Robbins. We discussed 
the sale of our Mabton yard, and finally our con­
versation drifted around to where we were discussing 
the sale of the entire yards. He asked what we would 
be willing to sell them for, and I think he might 
be sold on the idea of purchasing all of these from 
us. 

I don•t know whether or not he has any 
money for the first payment, but it might be good 
business for us to take a small payment down and a 
mortgage on the yards and inventory for the balance 
at oay five or six per cent. 

This would give Mr. Robbins an opportunity 
to make something for himself and take off our hands 
the retail yards, which, ~s you know, I have never 
felt should be a part of an operating organization. 

Neat time you are in Tacoma, I would like 
to discuss this with you a little further. 

F.R.T1toomb 
w 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER OOMPAHY 

President. 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Mr. John Kendall 
Potlatch Yards, Inc. 
Spokane, Washington. 

Dear Mr . Kendall: 

Tacoma, Wash., Dec. 16, 1932. 

I was very sorry not to have had an 

opportunity to see you in Spokane, but unfortunately 

on Tuesday arternoon I cane down with a rather severe 

cold , which prevented me from making the trip. 

I talked with Mr. Ingram for just a moment 

regarding our Mabton Yard, but it seems that he got 

tied up with Mr. Peabody on some operating problems 

and did not have an opportunity to d iaouaa the Mabton 

Yard with you. 

Mr. Hanson and I have gone over this metter 

very thoroughly and we feel that this yeard is worth 

$8,000.00, plua the inventory at its market value. Of 

course, Mr. Hanaon ia much more familiar with the sit­

uation than am r. and the only reason that I injected 

myself into thie piJture was because I had planned on 

being 1n Spokane this week. 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

ro-. John Kendall -2-

I think it might be well, 1f you aro interested 

1n the purchase or this yard, or any of our other yarda, 

that you take the matter up with Mr . Hanaon. 

I am eend1ll8 him a copy or th1a letter, so he 

will be fully informed of the negot1at1ona that have 

takan place up-t o-date. 

With kindaat regards and wishing you the 

Seaaon•a Oreet1nga, I am 

FRT/M 

co to 

Mr. A. o. Hanson 

Very truly yours 

'HHIT8 RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHL~OTON 

Mr . F . R. Titcomb 

Tacoma , ·::rashington 

Dear Mr . Ti t comb : 

Decembe r 9 , 1932 

Mr . John Kendall made an appr a i sement of our 

eas ter n Washington yar ds as fol l ov,s : 

Real Estate & I m:erovement 
Ritzv i l le $ 17, 575 . 00 
Pasco 12 , 500 . 00 
Grandview 11, 950 . 00 
;'vTab t on 5 l 725 . 00 

$ 47 ,750 . 00 

He have two unimproved s i tes : 
Burbank 3 , 200 . 00 
Hanford 3 , 200 . 00 

q~ ;;:, 54, 150 . 00 

The stock on hand January 1st, 1931 •10.s as f ollows : 

Ri t zv i l le ~ 10 , 579 .16 
Pa sco 9 , 404 . 53 
Grandvi ew 11 , 919 . 69 
Mabton 6 zl 59 . 51 

... 
38 , 062 . 89 ';,> 

The real es t a te and i mpr ovements of the Ritzville yar d 

at ~pl 7 , 575 . 00 i s about right a t thi s time . Pasco 1 s 

va l uation is mu ch t oo l ow . In ordi nar y t i me s t h i s 

prop e r ty shoul d bring at least $20 , 000 . 00 . I mysel f 

refus ed 340 , 000 . 00 f o r the Pa sco p r oper ty ten years ago . 



'"HITE n1vER LUMBER COMPANY 

The Grandview yard should bring at least $20,000 . 00 

The Mabton yard cost us $10,000 . 00 twenty years 

ago and since then we hav e put in $2000 . 00 addi tional 

improvements . This investment proved to be r ather bad 

owing to the uncertainty of wheat crops on the Horse 

aven Hills . There i s a big count r y west of Mabton 

that can be and really is irrigated but it lies in t he 

Yaki ma Indian Reservation and nothing much has been 

done with it . 

In a sale the rea l es t ate and inventories shouid 

bri ng us $125 , 000 . 00 and I don ' t think we should sell 

for any less . 

Looking back five years vie ma de 

1927 
1928 
1929 
1930 
1931 

:Ji> 6 ,128 . 31 
11,403 . 56 
14, 791 . 07 

8 , 004 . 28 
1,762 . 80 

With the savings by moving our headquarters to 

Pasco and getting more work out of the management, we 

should be even better off than any tine in the past . 

Yours very truly, 

()}J_?/-~ 
A. G. Hanson : sh 



llr. John Kendall 
Potlatch Yards, Inc., 
Spokane, Washington. 

Dear John: 

Taooma,Wash., Dec. 7, 1932 

I have your letter of the 5th regarding the 

Mabton, Washington yard or the White River Lumber Company. 

As yet I have not disauaaed this matter with 

Mr. Hanson, ·but will do so some time in the next few days. 

I expect to be in Spokane on Wedneaday the 14th, and will 

be glad to diaouea the matter further with you at that time. 

FRT/M 

CC to 
Mr. A.O.Hanaon 

Very truly yours ~ 

..-Tl?~ 



Ur. A. G. Hunson 

. ~ 
WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

o/o Whit e River Lumber Oompo.ny 
Enumclaw, Washintston 

Contribution to Federat ed I ndustries. 

Dear ur. Hanaon: 

December 21, 1932 

~r. Titcomb has a sked we to answer your lett er of 
llecember 15t h concerning your contribution to the Federa ted 
Industrie s and I have delayed until I had an opportunity to 
t a lk with Jlr . Chapman and 1-r.. HcOormi ck. 

All of us believe t ha t t h i s off ice ma i nt a i ned i n 
Olymp i a by the Federat ed Indust ries has been n very good 
i nfluence a.nd:'ha'J not only done us al l a lot of good d irectly 
but ho.a kopt us i n t ouch wi t h .,hat ,10.a go i nt, on at Olympia. 
This year, probably due to t he changes coming from t be l a s t 
election, t be neoeoeity of bc.v i nb thi s of f ice will b e in­
creased and we mi ght also expeot t hat it may hava wore 
effect than befor e. 

For thi~ ~e~~on , and vur ious others, we are continu­
ing t o sup ort t he l''cdC;!"c"ted lnduetriea quite 6 ener ously end 
we would like vur y much, and recommend th~t you cont inue your 
contribution. It may possibly be t hat in t he past this off ice 
may have been rwi r ather extravagantly but ~e uel1eve t hat 
t hey will be as economi cal as poss ibl e and t hat i t woul d be 
a very f.:.OOd t hing for us to actively support t hem, particularly 
this coming yea r. 

GSL,Jr: H 



J 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAWJ'VASHINOTON 

December 15, 1932 

r~r . F . R. Titcomb 

c/o .!eyer haeuser Timber Conpany 

Ta com.a , -:1ashington 

Dear 1.1r . Titcomb: 

·rn are contributing \?25 . 00 per month to 

the Federated Indus t ries and i n the past we 

have given ~100 . 00 to•var d maintaining an office 

in Ol ympi a during the mee ting of the Legislature . 

\ bout a month ago Mr . Botting sent out his f:i.rst 

request . I di d not ansvrer his appeal at that 

time and he now comes back for an answer . It 

probabl y is a good thing but it looks to me as 

if that office has been run rather extr avagantly 

in the past and if we Ghould give it our support 

we should make our contribution much less than 

~100 . 00. ',.'hat do you think? 

Yours ver y trul y , 

/)/2.d/~ 
AGH : sh 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Tacoma, Washington 

December 12, 1932 

Attention Mr. Orr 

Gentlemen: 
~ 

Will you ki ndly forward us a supply of sheet No. 1, 
Comparative general balance sheet of our monthly 
reports and about fifty Form TllO-A distribution 
sheets. 

Yours very .truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

Accountant 

OWP:PB 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

D~cember 9, 1932 

Whi t e River Lumber Company 

Enumclaw, Washington 

Geutleme11: 

We enclose h~rewith copy of note dated December 

Sth for $15 , 000.00 which was s i ~nad n t thi s office by Mr. 

Hanson. 

JRR/r 
eno. 

Very truly yours 

;Ey :~RHAEUSER TI MBER OOll?ANY 

By ;37Cf!# 



Mr. A. G. Hanson 
Enumolaw,Washington. 

Dear Slra 

Tacoma, Wash., Dec. 7, 1932 

I have been going over our inauranoe records 

with Mr. Barragar and note that you carry ;;p6,500.00 

insurance on our bu1ld1nga at Enumclaw and $115,000.00 

on the atook at this point. 

The amount of stock that you apparently are carry­

ing in y our retail yard made a deep impreaaion upon me, so 

much so that I am wondering 11" we have not made a mistake. 

Mr. Barragar is going to be in Enumclaw some time 

next week and I have suggested that he t alk thi s over with 

you. My thought in writing now la that you may want to 

look into the matter and be f',ully prepared when he gets 

there. 

Youra very truly, 

FRT/ 11 



4 Tacoma, Wash., December 1, 1932 
\ ' 

White R~Yer Lumber Co. 
Enum,law, llasb. 

Dr. To w eyerhaeuser Timber Company 
h 

11/1 Debit Ba.le..noe 
9 Telephone Toll 

11/12 Oheok 

STATEMENT 

CREDITS 



Whi t e River Lumber Oo. 
Enumclaw, Wash 

Tacoma, Wash., Nov . 1, 1932 

Dr. To Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 

10/1 Bal ance 
12 Te l ephona t olls 

STATii;ll ,NT 

$1,648.21 
1.10 

$1,64-9.31 



Whit e River Lumber Oo. 
Enumclaw, Wash 

Tacoma, Wash., Sept. 1,+932 

Dr. To w eyerhaeuser Timber Company 

12/31 
7/12 
8/25 

s·rATEMENT 

Inv. Executive rees 
Tel. Toll 
Cost Sheets 

CREDITS 

$3,11s~11 
.20 

3.00 



White River Lumber Company 
Enumclaw, Washington 

Tacoma, Wash., October 1, 1932 

Dr. To w eyerhaeuser Timber Company 

STATEMEH'l' 

Sept. 1 Balance 

" 9 Telephone Toll 

CREDITS 

Sept. 10 Check 

t l,651.16 

.26 

Balance 

$1,651.,1 

3.20 



~ 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLA·w·, '-VASHINOTON 

November 16, 1932 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Tacoma, Wa shi ngt on 

Attention Mr . Obenour 

Gentlemen: 

Referring to your l ette r of November 15th r e lative 
to t he statement of t he General Timber Ser vice in 
t he runount of $137 -79, beg to advise that although 
t his bill is dated September 1st we did not receive 
it unt il along in the month of October. 

I t was paid on November 10 th, our voucher 10123 . 

Yours very truly, 

WHI TE RI VER LUMBER COMPANY 

Account ant 

OWP:PB • 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHING TON 

ihite River Lumber Co . 
Enumclaw, Washington 

November 15, 1932 

We hand you herewith statement of the General 
Timber Service in the amount of$137.79 covering 
Fidelity Bond premiums as of September lat. 

J SO : K 
Enc. 

Yours very truly, 

()-, 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Company 
Enumclaw, Washington 

October 24th, 1932 

We hand you herewith invoice of General 

Timber Service, Inc., 1n the amount of $1, 7.79 to 

cover premium on fidelity bonds as per attached 

schedule. 

Please make your check payable to the 

above, and forward direct to them at the First 

National Bank Building, St. Paul, K1nnesota. 

J SO/es 

Enc. 

Yours very truly 

r 



,t-

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINOTON 

October 10, 1932 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attention Mr . McCormick 

Gentlemen: 

This to acknowledge receipt of yours of the 7th 
enclosing the original minutes of the annual meet­
ing of the stockholders and trustees of the White 
River Lumber Company on February 9, 1932. 

Our next blank page is 67 as your records show. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

Accountant 

OWP: PB 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

October 7,1932. 

White R1Yer Lumber Oompany. 

Enumclaw, Washington. 

Gentlemen: Ur. Pierson. 

Enclosed herewith a.re the original minutes of 

the annual meetings ot the stockholders and trustees of 

the White River Lumber Company held February 9, 1932, 

to be inserted in the original minute book in your office. 

Uy notation shows , and our duplicate minute book in the 

Tacoma office also shows, that the next blank page in the 

minute book in your office is page 67. I have, therefore, 

marked the enclosed pages 67 to 73, inclusive, and if your 

next blank page is page 67,pleaae have these minutes pasted 

on these pages as indicated and advise me, so that we oa.n 

have our duplicate minutes in the duplicate book here pasted 

on the same pages. 

These minutes have not been sent to you before 

on account of the change which has been made in the manner 

oi a.llooating the payment to the National Lumber Manufac­

turers Association !or their trade extension work. While 

the method of ma.king this allocation i s somewhat different 

~~ wJll not be necessary to hold another meeting for that 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Oo. - 2. 

purpose. The resolution aa finally adopted by the rreyerhaeuser 

Timber Company's ixeoutive Committee for the bane.fit of affil­

iated companies reads as follows: 

"RESOLVED: That Weyerhaeuser Timber Company oon­
tribute to the National Trade Extenaion fund it■ f~ir 
quota, to be determined by General Timber Senice,Inc., 
on the basis of shipments, of 201, of moneys aotua.117 
paid in by subscribers to sa id fund other than the 
Weyerhaeuder Companies, it being th~ intention that 
the Vleyerhaeueer Companies as a whole should pay in 
20µ of the amount actually paid in by othere." 

It will be understood that this will be the method 

of parment and no doubt you have already paid on this baaia. 

Enclosed also 1£ an envelope for filing, which I 

think corresponds to what you did l aet yeer. This envelope 

contains the proxies, order of business and ballot used at 

the annual meeting of the stockholders. This ce.n be filed 

away eomewhare for a permanent record. 

Please acknowledge receipt, and particularly advise 

me if the next blank page in your minute book t here is page 67. 

Very truly yours, 

ENOS. 

1LMcC-C 

Secretary. 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Whi te River Lumber Co. 
Enumolaw, Wash. 

Gentlemen: 

In reol y to yours of the ll th, .ould say tb:: t our 
records do not di sclose that a pr 1ox olaici or i he r ~fund of 
the 1930 t a xes had bo:;n f iled. w~ f iled a cla i m un"""er date 
of A~ust 10th as a matter of prot ~ction so tl at it would not 
outlaw if r efund was not made before the Statute of Limitation 
expired. e a,i/tBOt hav~ information in thi s office that a re­
fund had a l ready been received by you and should you b ve ad.­
vised us of the receipt of this r ef und the forma l cla i m ould 
not hav e been f iled . 

Inasmuch as t his of:fioe. 1 a r eepons1ble fqr yo11r income 
tax work, we would ask that you advi so us upon r ecei pt 01 a:ay 
and all commun1oat1vns perta1n1ll6 to these ~attor s . 

JSO/r 

Very trul y yours 

WEYEREA:USER TIM..:lZR CO~~ANY 

By ____________ _ 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 
" 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

August 11, 1932 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Oompany 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attention Kr. Obenour 

Gentlemen: 

We do not understand yours of the 10th en­
closing your letter of transmittal of clai 
for refund of income tax for the calen 
year of 1930, 

This claim was filed some time..,-ago and we 
received the treasurer's cbe'6k on June 28th 
for $3,ga4.92, $3,645, 6g'6f which was our 
claim and $239.24 interest of the payment. 

We believe that this claim which you have 
signed of August 10th is a duplication. 

Yours truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER OOM.PANY 

Accountant 

OWP:PB 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

August 8, 1932 

White River Lumber Co. (Retail Yards) 

Tacoma, Wash. 

Gentlemen: 

~e enclose herewith invoice of the American Insur­

ance Agency IBA-14260 in the amount of ·~gl covering premium 

due unde r Policy vLEa-4go3, also invoice tBA-412g9 in the 

amount of $1.1g cov ering premium on Policy ILll0-36o9 and 

would ask tha t you kindly draw your check payable to the 

above and mail direct to them. 

JSOjr 
eno. 

Very truly yours 

~-EYERHAEUSER TI MBER COHP ANY 

By ~ r 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

August S, 1932 

Whi te River Lumber Co. 

Enumclaw, Wash. 

Gentlemen: 

We enclose her ewith. invoice No .14259 .of the 

American Insurance Agency in .the amount of $7.70 cover­

jng premium due on Policy Ho. ~EMP-4go3, also invoice 

No . 142gg in the amount of $86.5g covering Policy No. 

LM0-36o9 and woul d a sk that you kindly draw y~ur check 

payable to the above and mail direct to them. 

JSO/r 
enc. 

Vary truly your s 

EYERHAEUSER TIM3 ER COMPANY 

By (14__Q_/ 

iJ 



Mr. A.G. Hanaon 

WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White R1Yer Lumber Compan7 
Enwaola•, Wash. 

~cPheraon Claim for Da.magea. 

July 2g, 1932 

For your information 1 herewith enclose copy of a 

letter received from Ur . G. F. Vanderveer in regard to 

~ iley kcPherson ClalDage claim and copy of my reply thereto. 

I would appreciate it if you would advise me if I have mis­

stated any of the facts in my letter to Mr. Vanderveer. 

I think ¥r. Vanderveer is clearly mistaken about the 

liability of one who impound.• water on his own prem1••• 

being absolute. That is the rule in England aa announced 

in the leading English caae, Fletcher v. Rylands, but the 

rule generally ad.opted in t his country is tha-t one is not 

liable in such a case in the absence of negligence. Speak­

ing on this subject in the early case of Kle.,.oh va. Donald, 

4 ash. 436, on pagea 439 and 440 of the opinion, our 

Supreme Court used the following language: 

"Re■pondent has cited ua to the leading English case 
of Fletcher v. Rylands, L.R. 3 H.L. 330, which is reponed 
in full in l Thompson on Negligence, 2 and strenuoualy 
argues for its adoption as the rule of decision in tbia 
case. Fletcher v. Rylands is not an old case at all; it 
was finally decided in 1g68, and there are many caaea 1n 
t his country of equal importance which hold otherwiae, and 
are of earlier as well as later date. The principle there 
announce~ was that 'the p erson who, for his own purpose■, 
brings on hie lands, and collects· and keep■ there, anything 
likely to do mischief if it escapee, must keep it in a t 
his peril, and, 1f he does not do so, is prima facie answer­
able for all the damage which is the na tural consequence of 
its eacape; and, although harmless to others so long as it 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Mr. A.G.& naon - Page 12. 

1• oont1ned to h1a own property, will be obliged to make good 
the aaaage■ •hioh enaue if he do•• not sucoee4 1n ■o confining 
1t.• That waa an &?plication to the s torage of water of the 
sa•• rule of liau111ty to whicb owners of live enimala are 
subjected upon their escape, whi~h is a rule never adopied 
in tbis country &it a;>plied to 1nan1ma.ttl pro;>erty. On the 
contrary, • 1th fe• ex~~Jt1ons, in Amer ica , 1f one builda a 
uwn upon nis o~n premises , ~nut.he reby acc·i.Unul tea water for 
his o•n ben~f1t , or if he bri~s •ater uu\)n his ,rcmise■ inio 
a reabrVoir, in c~~e tne ~&:ti or reserv~ir gi ve away end the 
l an<i. of .nis neighc:,or is f looo.ed , he is not liRole for daa&ije 
• 1 t hout prool: of some fnul t or n-..iil i bence on me pa.r-t. 11 

f,~H: li 
~u : ~r. Arthur ~ . ~r i ffin 

r •• L. Gc0orm1ck 
1·r. 1'' . H. . 1' itcoz:..b. 

'i ours V f; J:f t ral y ,. 



-t-- -

~r. G. ! . nnuerve~r 
J.. t t orne1-at-La11 
511 llaek.a b l clg • 
.ieatt.le , ... ash . 

July 2 , 1932 

h1a w1ll ac1U10,le"'6e r6oe1~t or yours ot the ~7th 1nsi. 
in •hicu yo· state t hat. .. r . Wiloy ;..c."h&roon haa pl,ced 1.itt you. 
cl 1m for a,a,magea o.one to ~ia ~Mch tbrou_h the:: breakillt:> of the 
bite •iiver t.umoer Co ... c.ny ' u lo6 pond on boi 1:te Creek. 

On ril 25tt of this year I rote *r• Lou1s Haven. Co..m bl 
for Ur. • c heraon, that it •as wy opinion tb, t there we.a no 
liacility on tne )a.rt of the ~hita iver Lw;ber Co pany on ac­
count of thi~ tuat\er. I beseu t t1a opinion on the theory that 
l 1al>il 1ty woul o. have to be predicated on a t lee et aot.le ne.sl 1-
gence anc. so far a& I know no one bas even contended that the 
coinp-an.y was n~6 11i.>ent in any a-.nnt.. r. If fOu are corioct 1n . 
your s1it.tement that . 16 l1E!. t,111ty of one who i PO\UlU& water 
011 hi.• own preu.1&cis i6' eu~oll41.e, t t, of cour.se, would present 
a different qu.o&tion; out, even a't tr.at. I s till cannot ••• 
wbere tne 003.pr;.ny could ve liaale to w.r . o.r'heraon for it is 
eviuent that. aat.uv r <.UUr.b~e , lf sny, htch t au ia ned waa 
not due t.o the giving 1tay of tnE COJ11i>MY ' ct.am. 

n1a i.0111 9ollC.&. 1, £ oeen ma1nte.ineo. for ~ore tban thirty 
year• a.a.a tnu ~•• wae &uf11c1 nt to et and a~a1ilst £ny nigh 
wat~r ~hat eY~r occurr u. btiore , ~&i waa plenty trong en~u~h 
to .olo oack thd wat•r on t~1a oocti~1on. hat hr.) . ened was 
th~t ow1n~ to the ex~ea ive ~...i.hnt ity o~ •~ter which carae into 
the one. the f.'ater eut ovQr tu; top of the O. 'll!! e.nc.t gradually 
waehe~ the ~ravel away in one ~lace. Tb1a, o! cour6e, per­
~itted a breater w-.ntity of •at er to bo int~ Boige ~r•ek 
for e. short time trui.n othv.r°'i&e 'i,,>t•l have us :,;'.)emed, and 
augmented 'tr,e • ter on ttie already over-tlo ea le.n a below. 

a yo ... kuow , no a .. cn v !loo(i as t h1a had oo\..urred beto:r• and 
every streau. wet of the Cbi-aa~ e ount lns •~ ov~r - flowe. 
I h ve never ,~t ee ole to f 1 :ure out Juct on wbat t1.eory 
r. ·o,.1httraon thinks tuc o ,> n1 1£ 11 · vle to h1w, a.l too"1f>h 

I have t lk ~ 1t, bl~ at 1ffere t t1 &s t.n~ n eowe oorras­
ponuence •itL hll... It s~e • tnat c ·ounb ...a.nt who ha no 
uireot conueot1on with the ~hi~e , 1v~r Lwaoer Comp ny, but 
who ha ,;>tJ. a to 1.,e ~on of o.ue i t ne Gtockho.a.uere ana. a 
nepl.ew of tne t,t:3,i r l "ianac.cr, na oaun uo in tne bill• ana 
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VANDERVEER & BASSETT 
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

511 Alask~ Building 
Seattle 

July 27 1 1932. 

Mr • • E. Heidinger 
P .O.Box 1645 
Tacou.a, Washington. 

Dear Sir: Re: Wiley ~cPherson va. ,hite River Lbr.Co. 

r. Wiley McPherson has placed with me claim for 
damages done to his ranch throu~h the breaking of 
your client's lo~ pond on Boise Creek. On Sunday 
Yr. McPherson ana I ~ent over the whole ground and 
thou~h I am no expert on growing ginseng I am of 
tne opinion tha t he has suffered very heavy damages 
and that your cowpany has no defense whatever to 
an action for their recovery. I notice tha t in 
your letter of April 1st aauressed to your client, 
copy of which was evidently mailed to Mr. McPherson, 
you state that your client is not le~ally resyonsible 
for the damages done by this flood. I can't imagine 
upon what theory /Ou base such a statement for the 
liability of a person who impounua. wat~r on his own 
land is practically absolute, and I believe we have 
k itnesses in the present case to prove that your 
clients had been warned against the danger of 
impounuing this water. If, however, you are 
sincere in this opinion I can see no need of 
wasting further time in an effort to adjust the 
claim. Otherwise, I will oe glad to join you in 
almost any impartial method you may suggest of 
ascerta ining the extent of Kr. McPherson's damages. 

V:P 

Ve ry truly yours, 

G. F. Vanderveer (signed) 
p 



WHITE RIVER Lu~IBER CoMP~v 

ENUMCLAW", WASHINGTON 

July 11, 1932 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Tacoma, Washington 

At tention Mr. Orr 

Gentlemen: 

As per yours of the 7th we are enclosing you our 
check for $435.49, being the balance of interest 
due you on our note of September g, 1930. 

OWP:PB 
Enc . 

Your a very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

Accountant 
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WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Enumclaw, Washington 

Att: r. A. G. Hanson 

Gentlemen: 

July 7, 1932 

qeceipt is acknowledged of your oheok,dated July 6th, 1932, 
in th~ 8.'.llount of $lo,g73.97, applying on interest due on 

.your note 1n the amount of $100,000.00, dated September 8th, 
1930. 

These no tes dr aw interest oo~pounded serai-a.nnually nnd t here 
is,therefore, a bal ance of interest due tv July 1st, on this 
particular note, of $438.49. 

l e 1ncl oRe herewith copy of stat e~ent computing t he tota l 
interest due on this not~ to July 1st, 1932. 

AOO : GL 
enc. 
:;,; To r. O. B. It16r am - Off ice 



,¥HITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

I 

ENUMCLAW", WASHINUTON 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Tacoma, Washington 

June 11, 1932 

Attention Mr . Orr 

Gentlemen: 

We received the bl anks for monthl y reports this 
a .m. but note that they have the vertical rul ing. 
These cannot be used for our purpose as we have 
the vertical rul ing put in on the bl ank covering 
our report of operating costs of locomotives. 

We will keep these bl anks a s we can use them on 
other reports , but wi ll you kindly f or ward us 
200 without the vertical r ul ing . 

Yours trul y, 

WHI'II'E RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

t)t:£51/~ 
Accountant 



WHITE RIVER Lu~IBER CoMPA'NY 

ENUMCLA"\V, WASHINGTON 

June 9, 1932 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Tacoma 
Washington 

Attention Mr. Orr 

Gentlemen: 

Will you kindly forward us 200 blanks for 
the monthly cost reports. 

Yours truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

~~ 
Accountant 

OWP:PB 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Vhite River Lumber Company 
Enumclaw 
Washington 

Kr, Pierson 

Gentlemen: 

June 9, 1932 

This to advise that we h ave secured further ex.­
tension of sixty days from June 15th for filing your final 
1931 income tax return. 

We are requesting this a dditional time due to 
a possible revision of depreoiation upon which we will 
give you fi gures within a short time. 

Very truly yours 

I<..'YERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

-4~ 
JSO/r 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

~{'-'y 19 , 1 932 

·1feyer .2euser 'l'i'noer Oo . 
Tcco·na, 
J2shingt on 

Attention : Hr . Orr 

Gentlernen : 

Will vo1-1 k i nd1·, for ward 1s 100 each of form 
Coast Sheet No . 16 , ..... s . i D )ing ex'Jense , and Coast 
Sheet No . 17 , ~gener al exJens e . 

Yours ver y t r u l y , 

Accountant 

OwP :G3 



WEYERHAEUSER . TIMBER. COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

May 9, 1932. 

Mr. A. G. Hanson - Enumclaw 

l.og Scaling 

You spoke to ae the other day about scaling the log■ 

here 1n Tacoma, and at the tiae I aa1d that I did not think 

it Jnade muoh ~1ff-erence to us who scaled them, but this morn­

ing I had a.n opportunity to talk with Mr. llurnen, who ie a 

director of the Puget Sound Log So&ling & Grading Bureau. 

In the past the Puget Sound Log Scaling Bureau has 

not been consistent and one of the thinp Mr. Murnen and the 

Board of Director• 1 ■ attempting to do today is to bring th1■ 

so~ling to a more unifonbaaia. Op to date they haYe cloae 

some Yery conatruotive work and I think should be encouraged. 

At the moment they lack sufficient capacity to reduce scaling 

feea, which they are in hopes of doing and which most certainly 

will come later when logs begin to flow into the Sound. To 

have one capable orgeJiization that will give a coneietent aoale 

at all tim~e 1s ~orth while 8lld in eo far as possible I think 

we should suppor"t it. 

Therefore, I aa going to make the suggeet1on that if 

you have any logs colling into Puget Sound upon which you have 

no co-1taenta aa to scaling, that you think ■eriously of 

••ploying ue Bureau for this purpose. 

'FRT/a 

Copy to 
.t!r • .Murnen 

Tour■ Yery truly, 



TACOMA OFFICE 
WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER C OMPANY 

D A TE 

T o Mr . F . R. Titcomb - Of f ice 

susJEcT White River Lumber Company Cash Position. 

Dear Sir : 

INTER - OFFICE 

C OMMUN ICATION 

April 13 , 1~32 

Attached hereto is a form of statement which pur ­

ports t o show the changes in working capital at White 

River Lumbe r Company since January 1, 1932 to the end of 

March 31s t , a s resulting from operations as carried on 

f or the first three months of this year. 
-.. 

This s tatement is something more than cash receipts 

and disbursements, as it shows the increases and/ or decreases 

of other assets than cash. I n other words , we have a t tempted 

to define "Working Assets" as asse ts which are consumed i n 

operating , or liabiliti ~s which are increased or decreased 

due to operation. Accrua l s of taxes and interest are a l s o 

considered as working liabilities . 

The summary shown on the third sheet reflects that 

f or the three months period they have increased actual cash 

by $1 , 524 . 00 . Dur ing thi s same period they bave decreased 

their consumable assets $25 , 000 . 00 and increased t heir lia­

bilities $3~,S29 . oo , or a ne t change in working assets 

( excluding cash) of $63, S29 .oo, making a net reduction in 

working capital , as defined , of $62 , 305 . 00 f or this three 

months period . 



• 

Mr . Titcomb - 2,-

It will be noted f rom the ~tatement that $11,705.00 

of t his reduction is the book value of timber cut at $2.11 

per M, and $22 ,092.00 of this reduction is t he accrual of 

interest on their outstanding indebtedness . Aside from 

these decreases , other decreases a s r eflected by Sheet 2 

are reduction in their l umbe r i aventory t o a book value 

of $S ,607 .oo; reduction in their log inventory of $12,326 . 00 . 

Similarly under liabi lities, the liability f or taxes has 

increased $14 , 590 . 00 over the f irst of the year . Their 

tax acc ruals are at the rate of $7,900 . 00 per month (based 

on 1931 tax payment s) of which t he y have paid one- half of 

the pers onal prope rty taxes in March, amounting to $10,162.00. 

For the month of March alone , the reduction in work­

ing capital is $22,167.00, of whi ch amount $5 , 003 . 00 re f lects 

value of timber cut; $6 ,937 . 00 reflects accrua l of i nterest . 

The figures that make up t his s tatement were obtained 

by Mr. Halliday from their r ecords i n a very short t i me , and 

in the opinion of t he writer such a statement prepared monthly 

by White River Lumber Company and each of our other subsid­

iaries and branches , would give us ve ry desirable information 

now not obta ined readily , from cost statements and other 

regular stat ements furni shed t hi s off ice. 

In other words , I propose t o have each company pre­

pare and furnish us with -a statement of t hi s kind, suppl ement­

ing their cost s tatement and r egul ar trial balance~ which 

statement should be in our h8nds possibl y f i ve c.aye in 

advance of the l engthy and elaborate cost s t atements . 



-· 
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Mr. F. R. Titcomb ~3-

While the work involved in making up such a state­

ment may be some burden, I beli eve the figures are we ll 

worth the effort, both to ourselves and the local manage­

ment at t he branch or subsidiary . 

After you have studied this form over, we would 

like to discuss same with you , with the view of having 

something simile,r thereto furnished monthly from each 

company. 

ADO/M 

CC to 
Mr. W. L. McCormick 
Mr . C. H. Ingram 

p. s . 

It m1ght be stat ed that a s tatement of cash shut 

down outlay, or decreases in working capital if 

shut down, would then give a rather complete 

picture as to the advantage or disadvantage of 

operating over shut down. 
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WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 
~ARCH 31 - 193 2 

April 15, 1932 
RH . 

STATE . ENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & DI SBURSEt!ENTS 

MONTH OF MARCH )'EAR-TO-DATE 
RECEIPTS AMOUNT TOTAL A10UNT TOTAL 

BANK BALANCES AT BEGI NNI NG ~5,665. 94 7,331. 80 
Cash 381. 53 1,009.16 
Enumclaw 25 , 204. 64 6 ,242 . 90 
Seattle 12.1 79..74 

CO LLECTIONS 31, s37 . 26 116, 889.31 
Wholesale Account s 27, 172. 65 94 ,5C12.18 
Local Account s 3 , 680 . 77 18 , 568. 81 
Cash Sales 742 .17 2,169 . 05 
Sundr y I tems 241. 67 12 642 .21 

TOTAL TO ACCOUNT FOR 57 , 503 . 20 124 , 221.11 

DI SBURSEMENTS 48 , 647 .13 115 ,365. 04 
Advances on Personal Acc t s . 4 , 925.75 8 , 625.75 
On Account W. T.CO . 400 . 00 
Taxes ( 1st half Pers . Pr pty .) 10 ,162. 34 10 ,146. 64 
Purchase Lbr .& Sundries 2 ,288. 07 3,7 2. 57 
Flood Damages 1, 436. 68 1 ,436 . 68 
Ind.Ins.Hospital & M. A. 937. 33 3 , 511. 28 
Prepaid Frt.Wharfage , Etc. 1 ,792. 20 2 , 811.38 
Advances on Contracts 900 . 00 1, 650 . 00 
Sales Commission & Exp . 1,375.1i 3 ,709. 83 
Logs Bought (St ate ) 724. 3 5 , 833 .12 
Store & Hote l Supplies 91 • 71 2 , 273 . 91 
Fuel Oil 845 . 52 1,726. 84 
Machinery Rental 729 .74 729 .74 
Const ruction 1932 1 ,397 . 85 
Insurance 228. 00 735 . 01 
Logging Supplie·s & Exp. 1,326.15 1,995 . 8~ 
Saw Mill Suppli es & Exp. 11154. 22 5 aos. 8 

Total 29 ,741. 95 56 , 485 . 27 
Less Di scounts Taken 82-22 175.?5. 
Net Purchases 29 , 656. 60 56 ,310. 02 
Payrolls - Woods 3 , s25 . 34 10 ,742 . 57 

Saw Mill 12 ,725.14 40 , 9 1. 63 
Offi ce 2 1440 . 05 11}20. 82 

BANK BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 8 ,856. 07 8 , 856.07 
Cash 206. 38 206. 38 
Enumclaw 8 , 569 . 94 8 , 569 . 9~ 
Seattle 19-1 12-1 



·-
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}VHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 
STATEMENT OF WORKING CAPI TAL 

MARCH 31 - 1932 AND YEAR- TO- DATE 

FIRST OF YEAR 
WORKI NG ASSETS 

Wholesale Accounts $ 68 , 573 . 15 
Loca l Accounts 17,50

4
. 60 

Lumber Inventories 399 , 99 . 47 
Log Inventories 52 ,234. 64 
Store & Hotel Stores 3 , 94 . 96 
Saw Mill & Shop Stores 14,7 6. 03 
Deferred Expenses ,443 . 91 
Pr epai d Insurance 5 ,379-a6 
Timber 4 ,710 ,387. 9 

T- o-t-a-1 $5 , 27 6, 262 . 81 

WORKING LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payabl e 
Payroll II 

4 , 51~. 85 
14, 19 . 39 

Stockhol ders • Accounts 19 , 550. 82 

Taxes (Reserve) 
Interest (Reserve) 

109 , 710. og 
72 , 908. 67 

Bills Payable l,41} 1000.00 

T-o- t - a-1 $1,633 ,883. 81 

• Excluding 1931 Tax Adjustment of 
$14 , 928. 34 made in March 1932 . 

April 15, 1932 
RH. 

FIRST OF MONTH END OF MONTH 

$ 62 , 624.68 $ 79 , 679 . 85 
13. , 628. a3 16,161. 87 

346 , 911. 7 391,3s7. 09 
, , 884. 87 39 , 913 . 12 

, 10 • 74 4 , 929. 97 
14,086. 07 1 ,186. 65 

4, 9i3 -75 3 , 683. 48 
,2 o. i5 3, 637 .74 

4 .703 I 685. 2 4 , 628 , 682. 42 

$5 , 247 ,165. 51 $5 , 251,262. 22 

4 ,375.15 5 , 546.71 
12,006 . 65 18 , 970 . 48 
19 , 15s. 3s 15,894. 0 

126 , 654. 81 • 124 ,300. 43 
88 ,063 . 67 95 ,001.17 

1,413 ,000 .00 1, 413 1000 . 00 

$1, 663 , 258. 66 $1,672 ,713. 09 

I NCREASE INCREASE 
DEORliSI DECREASE 

THI S MONTH YEAR TO DATE 

$17,055 . 17 $11,106. 1o 
2,53~-j4 1,341. 3 
5,52 .. S 6,6o7.3g 
3,976.75 12,326.52 

174~ Tl 64.99 
100 , 58 44o. 62 
290.27 760.43 
623.21 1, 741. g2 

:22:00~ .oo l L2 705. 04 

$ 4 ,096. 71 25,000.59 

1,171. 56 1,026.86 
6 , 963 ~ 73 4 ,775. ~ 
3,263 .. 9g 3,650. 

2 ,3~4-38 
6, 9 7. 50 

14, 590.35 
22 ,092.50 

9 , 454. 43 $38 , 829 . 28 



.. 

WHITE RI VER LU1BER COMPANY 
CHANGE I N WORK I NG CAPI TAL 

MARCH 31 - 1932 AND YEAR- TO- DATE 

Opening Cash Bal ance 
Closing Cash 11 

Cash Position Change 

Working Assets (Includi ng Tbr.) 
11 Liabili ti es(Incldg. Int.) 

Tot al Change 

MONTH OF MARCH 

$25 , 665 . 94 
8 , 856 . 07 

Decrease l 6,go9. 87 

Increase 4,O9p.71 
Increase 9,454 .4J 

Decrease 5,357 . 72 

Net Total Change In Working Capita l 
( I ncluding Tor. Cut &Int.Accrued)Decrease 22,1S7.59 

Portion of Above Decrease Attributed 
t o Timber Cut 

Portion of Above Decrease Attributed 
t o Accrual of Interest 

$5 ,003 . 00 

6 , 937 . 50 

(Ti mber Depl etion Rate! 2. 1O$ per~) 
(Interest at 6~ on $1 , 4O$. OOO . OO ) 

April 16, 1932 
RH . 

3 MONTHS TO 
ARCH 31 1 1932 

$ 7,331. SO 
s ,s56.07 

Increase $ 1,524.27 

Decrease 25,000 .59 
Increase 3s,e29.2g 

Decrease 63,g29.s7 

Decrease 62,305.6o 

$11 ,705 .04 

22, 092 . 50 



i, 
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WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

April 13, 1932 

White River Lumber Company 

Mr. Pierson 

We have yours of the 12th re credit memorandum in amount 
of $43.74 in reduction of February plant engineering 
supervision charges, invoiced March 18th. 

We are inclosing he r ewith the original invoice which waa 
mailed to your office and returned to us through Mr. 
Ingram. This invoice, of course, should have been re­
turned to you with our credit memorandum. 

The 1+3. 74 charge was purely an error in time distribution 
in as much as Mr. Onstad 1 s time was not chargeable to your 
operation. The remaining two items on this original in­
voice, we believe, are o.k. and are explained as follows: 

February blue prints .70 
Blue print f2J3&W - 27x30, ordered 
by Mr. Ryan. 

Expenses - W.E. Heidinger to Enumclaw 
--re flood control 4.60 

The original invoice is returned herewith and is subject 
to deduction for credit memorandum of ~arch 29th in the 
amount of $43.74. 

AOO:GL 
enc. 



·' - -- "' 

W1-11TE RIVER LUMBER CoMPA~v 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

April 12, 1932 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, 
Washington 

Attention: Mr. Orr 

Gentlemen: 

We are in r eceipt of your Credit Memorandum of March 29 , 
in the aL.ount of $43.74, covering Plant Engineering Super­
vision of Februar y , which is char ged i n err or on your 
i nvoice of March 18, but we hav e no record of having re-

---Ceived the or1gi onal i nV'bice . 

Will you kindl y advise if t h is was t he total amount of 
t he i nvoice. If so , we can disregar d t h i s credit mem­
orandum, but i f not, pl eas e forwar d us the origiona l 
invoice. ~ 

Very truly yours, 

V\IHI TE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

~~ 
Ac countant 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Company 
Enumclaw, 
Washingt on 

Mr. Pierson 

Gentlemen: 

April 5, 1932 

We acknowledge yours of the 4th in regard to 

your industrial insurance and would say that it is d.1ff1oult 

at thi s time to name the day to make the trip to Olympia 
., 

with you and would suggest that after you h ave your first 
., 

of the month work out of the way that you either drop me 

a line or onll me to make an appointment. 

JSO/r 

Very truly yours 

ilEYERHAEOSER TIMBER COMPART 

21 / 



ENU.MCLA"'W, WASHINGTON 

Apr il 4, 1932 

Weyer haeuser Timber Comua.ny 
Tacoma Was hi ngt on 

Attention Mr. Obenour 

Gentlemen : 

Reulyi ng t o yours of March 29th r e l .tive to t he 
indus tri~l insurance r ates, wil l advise t hat i t 
i s t he wish of Mr . Hanson t hat the riter a ccomuany 
you t o Olympia t o get this matter s t r aightened 
out and we would like to suggest the triu no t 
earl ier t han some t ime next · week. The writer 
will be busy on t he mon t hl s t tement s possibly 
the first t wo or t hree days of next' week . 

. Will you ki nd y advi se what day you ould be i n 
nosition to make t he t r 

You rs very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMB~R O~PANY 

!Ju)-7~ 
Accoun t ant 

0 'P : PB 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Company 
Enumclaw, Washington 

Kr. Pierson 

Gentlemen: 

April 4-, 1932 

We enclose herewith copy of Revenue .A.gent Critt endens ' 
report of your company for the year 1930 for your files. 

l e also enclose herewith copy of oorreepondence 
regarding the report in which you • 111 note tha t we have taken 
exception to t heir handling of accrued t axes as an income ad­
jus t ment f or 1930 which amount was an adjustment of t axes f or 
years prior to 1930, all of which has been put on your books. 

We enclose also journal entry showi ng a charge to 
undivided profits aocount of $709.92 with a oredit to surplus 
account in like amount, being an additional adjustment to your 
January l, 1930 inventory, in accordance with Revenue Agent's 
report for the yea r 1929. We have left in this entry space for 
the insertion of the date of the entry which corrected the 
original inventory value and ask that you insert t his date when 
you pl ace the enclosed entry on your books. 

Shoul d there be any questions you would like to ask 
or additional informati on desired, please advise. 

JSO/r 
eno. 

Very truly yours 

EYERH.A.EUSER TIWiER COMPABT 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

March 26, 1932 

Weyerh euse r Timber Oo. 
Tacoma, Washingt on 

Attention Mr . Obenour 

Gentlemen: 

Replying t o your circular letter of t he 25th 
will state t hat we are not using your s ales 
r egister sheets. 

However , we would appreciate your sending 
us a s ample. 

Yours ver y t ruly, 

WHITE RIV£R LUMBER COMPANY 

~~ 
Accountant 

OVl'P :PB 



Form No. 20 SM 7-30 

Purcha8e Order 
(ORIGINAL) 

Gentlemen: Kindly entei· om· orde1· for the following · 

Ship to us at Enumclaw, \Vashington, Routing; __ -~ ____ . 

CHARGE TO ACCOUNT 
ITEM 
NO. 

For Requisition No. ___ _____________________ _ 

Specifications No. ___ ____________________________________ _ 

Send Shipping Tally with all goods 

ShJp only as specifted--do not substitute 

Mail All Invoices IN DUPLIOATE with Bill of Lading 
to thJs office. 

When Ship: -~h-~ 

e,JJ,_e{,U (,,,It_/ ~..UV 

cl,:t&ci:,~ 

UNIT 
PRICE AMOUNT 

Show this order number on all Invoices and packages. 

4935 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

March 22, 1932 

Mr. C. L. Hamilton - St. Paul 

End Marking Lumber by White River.Lbr.Company 

When Fred K. Weyerhaeuser was out here we discussed 

with Ur. A. G. Hanson the poss ibility of his end marking the 

lumber which he produces with a machine similar to the one 

that Mr. Payzant designed for the guide-line framing. There 

was some thought that thi s would pos sibly conflict with the 

McDonough patents. ~ 

I would like very much to have your opinion on this 

at as early a date a s possible, because Mr. Hans on and Mr. Olson 

of the White River Lumber Company are extremely anxious to 

start end marking their lumber. 

i'RT/K 

CC to 

Tours very truly, 

Mr. F. K. Weyerhaeuser 
Mr. C.H. Ingram 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Company 

Enumclaw, Washin0 t on 

.Mr. Pierson 

Gentlemen: 

Maroh 11, 1932 

We acknowledge yours of the 10th in regard to 

premiums on Policies Nos. 3766 and 434o. 

You have probably over-looke - the f a ct that these 

policies exuired under da te of Dec. 31st, 1931 and jou have 

withdrawn t hem from your active file. Our Insurance Depart­

Llent inf orms us that coni es were forwarded you shortly after 

the date of issuance. If you are unable to loca te these 

and desire copies, we will be glad to furnish them. 

JSO/r 

Very truly yours 

WEYERHAEUSER TU!.BER COUP ABT 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW', WASHINGTON 

arch 10, 1932 

Jeyerhaeuse. Timber Co . 
Tacoma 
Washington 

t tent i Jn llr. Obenour 

Gen tlemen: 

.e are i n receipt of yours o the 4th enc osi ng the 
premiums on nolicies 3766 and 4340 but we do nJt f ind 
these nol icies. Our -anufacturers & Co .tractor s 
Li ability folicy is f3609 e:xpiring J anuciy 1, 1933 
and he Employers Liability #4~03 expiring same date . 

Yours very trulr, 

\/EI T:: RI vZR LU R~R OC .... F Al~Y 

~~✓ 
Accountant 

017P : PB 
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WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Karch 2nd , 1932 

Kr. F. K. Weyerhaeuser Q St. Paul 

White River Lbr. Co. Sales to Line Yards 

When you were here recently you aske.d Kr. Hanson what 

portion of his lumber he sold to the line yards. 

He was in the office yesterday and made the statement that he 

had checked this over ,nd found that he was selling about 501, // 
/ 

in this manner. 

Yours very truly, 

FRT/m 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

-· E-:NUMCLA'W, WASHINGTON LETTER FILE 

w. L. McCormick 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 

Tacoma, Washington 

Dear Bill: 

May 7, 1932 

We have concluded a contract for more 

right of way for the Sta te road South of Green­

water and when we get the blue prints I would 

like to go down and take the matter up with 

•you and arrange to prepare the deed similar 

to the ones we made before. It will be some 

time next week. 

Yours truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMB~ 

Oh.'¥ 

AGH;sh 



r. ......,, 
WEYERHAEUSER Tl¥ ER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Mr • F • S • Bell 
~1nona, M1nneaot& 

Mr. F. E. Weyerhaeueer 
St. Paul, Minne■ota 

Mr. H. H. Irvine 
St. Paul, Minnesota 

Yr. A. W. Olapp 
St. Paul, Minneeota 

Mr . w. L. McCorm1ok 
'l'&ooma, \to.ahington 

Gentlemen: 

February 26, 1932 

At the recent meeting of the White R1Ter Lumber 
~ompany, we dieoueaed to •ome length the tremendous Yolwae 
of timber lying behind that operation, and the neoe■a1ty of 
either producing on a two ehitt b&eie, or logging to the 
open market. It does not seem that 1t ie going to be po1-
e1ble tor ue to double shift thie plant !oT some little time, 
but it does eeem reaeonable that the White River Lumber 
Company, without much further expense, could put itself 
in shape to put loge 1nto Puget Soun4. Thia,•• think, 
can b e done on a Yery reasonable bae1■ at a profit to the 
organisation, and po8e1bly n greater return for etumpa.ge thall 
will be nossible by converting the stumpage 1n the saw ■111. 

The ~bite R1YeT booke ehow th~t thia Company 
own■ 2 ,23~ 1000,000 feet of timber, wb1oh ie aYailable to 
that operation. There iP a oonsiderAble amount aYailable 
such ae in state, goYermnent and private ownerships. In 
tact, Ur. Long estimated that ther( was a t least 4,000,000 
feet of timber tributary to the ffb1te R1Yer operation. Thie, 
we tr,ink, is entirely too much timber for that ■mall mill 
to carry. The ple.n ie not to Ptart logging at onoe, but 
·at a later dnte , when oondit1 one are more faYorable, and 
we o&n juetify investment in adequate logging equipment. I 
would very muoh like to baYe your reaction to thie eugge1tion, 
for the White R1Yer Lumber Oompany, feeling it may haYe some 
bearing upon the merger wh ich ie being fostered here on the 
Coaet. 

f'RT/ea 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Wh1 tc R1 V e .£ L'U.Jber Co '?OllY 
Enumclaw, ash1ngt on 

Gen l amen: 

Feb. 24, 1932 

e ~ncl0s~ hor er. lt~ co?Y of af fiduvite pr9pared i n 
tbi a of!ice d e i t;,ned by t he stockholders of t he Ha.n,..on 
Ti mber Co, ,nany aut.hor1z1n& the payment of any refunds du e t ha 
Hnn son Ti ·bar Co , ny to A. C. Ran eon, a lao ru1 affido.v1 t si.;,ned 
by the Trusteos of the H8.neon 'l imber Com:)any a t the d nte of 
the d1 aeoluti on P.Uthori zln.:., t he pa.11.nent of rmy r .. fund.c clue the 
Hanson Ti ah~r 0 011 )~ny to 1tir . A. G. Hanson. These e..t'f 1da v1 t 
should l;a a i.t~Oht;C.. t o your oop1eo of cl m f or re:fund covering 
calendar year 1928 cmd filed under date of Dec . 4, 1931. 

J SO/ r 
enc . 

Very truly youra 

JEY .lliAED.;w-'1 "fl :1ulll CO PJ'\J Y 

By 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Whits River Lumber Ooonany 
Enumclaw, Washington 

Gentlemen: 

feb. 24-• 1932 

We enoloee herewith copy of claim for r efund of over­
pnyment of income tax for the year 1929 by the Hanson Timber 
Com~.my to6ether with co~1es of aff idavits on behalf of the 
s tockholders and trustees of the Hanson Timber Company and 
copy of let t er of transmittal to the Collector of Internal 
Revenue filing t his claim. 

JSO/r 
enc. 

Very truly your s 

nEY1-'RHA.EU$FR 'l'I !IBEH JOL"P Y 

By 



rebruary 20, 1932 

Mr. Louis Olson 
White River Lumber Company 

Enumclaw, Washington 

Dear Sir: 

~r. Fred Weyerhaeuser and myself are planning 

on visit i ng your mil l ear l y Tuesday morning, l argel y with 

the idea of seeing your end trimming devise. I assume 

tha t you will be running but if not would you call me up 

Monday evening. 

Yours very truly 

WEYERHAEUSF~ TIMBER COMPANY 

J'RT:ME 
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WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

J'eb . 1g , 1932 

White Ri ver Lumber Co. 

Enumclaw, Wa sh. 

Gentl encn: 

I bel i eve t hat perhaps you mi sunder stood wy l e t t er 

of Feb . 16th r egar c.inb tio oer a s s e s sments on Sec . 9-19-7E 

and 36-20-7E . I d i e. not mean th:it t imber a s ses ·111ents , i f any, 

against t huse de scr i p t i on s shoul d be ascerta i ned by wri ting 

t o t he Asses~or but by per sonal l y insnec t ing t he Asgeseor' a 

roll s un t he se descrip t i ons . These rolls are publi c rdoor de 

and whene ver you happen t o be in Sea t t l e you coul d s t9p i n t o 

the Asse s sor's of f i ce and ask to s ee t he r olls for these 

s ections wi t hout tel l i ng t he Assessor jus t why you wanted to 

look a t t hem. 

GHT/r 

Ver y t ruly yours 

WEYERHAEUSER TI MBER COUP AHY 

By 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

Februar y 17, 1932 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Co . 
Tacoma 
Washi ngt on 

Attention Mr . Thomas 

Gentl emen : 

We are i n r ece i p t of yours of t he 16th replyi ng 
to ours of the 15t h covering t i mber assessmentw 
on the N½ of t he N½ of Section 9 , Township 19, 
Range 7 and t he~ of Sec tion 36, Townshi p 20 , 
Range 7 

We do not care t o call t he assessor ' s attention 
t o t hi s f act , as i t would s eem t hat they consi der 
t he timber no t worth as se s s i ng or t hey would have 
assessed i t~ agai ns t the Mountain Development Co . 

We wi l l s i mply let t he mat ter dr op . 

Yours very trul y, 

WHI TE RI VER LUMBER COMPANY 

~~ 
Ac count ant 

OWP :PB 



hit ~ ~1ver Lumber ~o~?anY 

EDuaola , Wash n,_;t Jn 

Oontl en: 

Jnn. 26, 1932 

As per :1our ::=.-oquaat oI J n.nu.-ry ~ .:1. we . . ail ed you on tho 

23rd 100 ioxu T-lOOA d1atr tbut1on sho~ts. 

Due to iho faot th.a~ Jur c onthly coct st n D~nts oome i n 

paolcaeas o 100 sheets to th.; >nck0.t;e , , e a re s and.1no you 100 

sheets of the ! olloWiDJ forma l Coast shout 8 tind 9, 10, 11, 15 

and 20C blank shoots. 

Her e~ofor~, these f orms • ~re furni shed by St . Paul o!f 1oa 

and the ooet included 1n tnei r c.nnual auditing ch ... r go . For the 

pas~ year w ave b ud t ho e preoared at 4Ch!.s ofAice ana are 

thar ofo~a ohar!5ing you lihc avera~e cost t o us v - · t l:..ea ! onis . 

Thi s ~~penso i e not no~ included i n tho St. P~ul Office aud1t-

111t., ex~onse. 

RH/r 

Very truly yours 

rIBY .RHA!.1JS:.. • TI •· 3EH ·; . n Alrt 

By 



Purch.a!ie Order 
(ORIGINAL) 

White :1Ii'1er Lumber Co. 

Form No. 20 5M 7-30 

/).,I (J" , Enumclaw, Washington. ___ S/_~-~-}!__________________ 198 Y 
Tu, Zh,#"__4gL/4v1!'._:j\ JM,1t~6""''Y_ __ {_,r3___ '-J- _ _____ __{/_________ Terms: . - -·-·-·--·-·-···-·-

Add..,.1.l~ "M/ -~~ fa~------- F. O. B.· ___ / ______________ _ 

Oentlemen: Kindly ente r om· orde1· fm· the followln~ . When Ship: .. a..f: (!:::!__~~- __ 

Shjp to us at Enumclaw, Washington, Routing: ... :/.. __ r__O.__.{t.L0....:l'd_____________ -------------······-·· 
CHARGE TO ACCOUNT 

ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT 

~RICE AMOUNT 

I /Oo rd--i twT!IO -,d /:) .,1~iiu'~/1.1k /,IL ,Jv 
I 15 11-lt,--wtfzl;, Mj~.J-,v C. d.ld-/ ed t, fr"w Lu: ,,1 -?. 'tft ,a,.,_,, 
v 7 !J I , I , , " , , / .,./J..d;,i) b , '1 

, ,, 

v7~ 
✓ 7~ 

If 

,, 
, I 

I I 

For Requisition No:------·--·-··-··· -··-----------------­

Speciflcations No. -------------------------··-------

Send Shipping Tally with all goods 

Ship only as speclfled--do not substitute 

Mall All Invoices IN DUPLICATE with BUI of Lading 
to this office. 

I I 

I ( 

I t 

I I 

I I 

I I ' I 

I I II 

lo -­

II ~ 

15: 

I f 

It 

I I 

l@M,t/C,f./✓ 

// 

I / 

I I 
I I 

Show this order number on all invoices and packages. 
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Wi-tITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLA'\V, WASHINOTON 

Mr. F. R. Titcomb 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 

Tacoma , Wa shington 

Dea r Sir: 

January 14, 1932 

On De cember 22nd I wrote you about the switch­

ing cha r ge the rail roads a re willing t o pay us for 

taking the ca rs to El lenson. 

Mr . Gillick was here this week and said he 

was anxiou.s to know if we will a ccept their of fer. 

He expl ained that t his charge will have to be 

approved by the Inters tate Commerce Commi s sion 

and as the railroads scan t revenue s a t the present 

time a re not covering operating expenses, it will 

be hard to get a pproval of any extra expenses . The 

r ate offered us was four dollars per car . 

Yours v er y truly, 

!IA.di~ 
A. G. Hanson : sh 



... . .. 
WEYERHAEUSER TIMB~R COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Co. 

Enumclaw, Washington 

jir. Hanson 

Gentlemen: 

Jan. 7, 1932 

Referring to Kr. Tit comb 1 s letter of lov. 24th 
and your reply under date of lov . 27th, which oorreepondence 
has to do •1th the assessment by this company of 5~ per K 
to cover executive supervisory services rendered for the 
year 1931. · 

We suggest that you credit us as of Deo. 31, 1931 
with 5- per Mon your total production of lumber, lath and 
shingles for the year 1931; lath to be converted to board 
measure on a basis of 5 to 1 and shinglea on a basis of 10 
toll the production to be the final adjusted figures arrived 
at a.rter Dec. 31 phya1oal inventories are taken into con­
sideration. 

Inasmuch a s this charge covers executive services 
in all matters .pertaining to your corporation, some of whioh 
have no relation to the aotual production of lumber, •e 
suggest that you charge this amount to an account entitled 
1:&xeout1ve Service - Weyarhaeuser Timber Co.• This account 
to be transferred direct to your profit and loss account and 
not included in the cost of manufacturing lumber as part°/ 
your general expense account. 

ADO/r / 
00 to Kr.Titcomb~ 

Kr . Ingraa-e;-

Very truly yours 

wm~ 
By 

'lsaisiaiitfuas 



.. 
WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Mr. A. o. Banaon, 
Enumola.w, Waah1nl"on. 

Deoe■ber 24,1931. 

In anawer to your letter of the 22nd, wh1oh baa 

to do with the ew1toh1ng be•ween lllenson and J:nuaolaw, 

I unfortunately am not faa111ar with the general setup that 

ie oonte■plated aa between youreelvee and the railroads. 

Unfortunately Mr. KoOorm1ok 1a away until after the Rew 

Tear, eo I have not him to refer to. If it 1■ not too 

much trouble would you send in an outline in a general 

way of exactly what the setup ia and your 01rn pe~•onal re­

. action• to the arrangement aa at preaent outlined. 

4• I gather from Kr. Buford'• letter they are 

going to allow you something for running over yom track 

on all ahipaenta, with the exception of logs and fuel. 

Certainly these two oomll0d1tiee are not paramount to the 

volume of other thing• that you ship, such ae lumber. It 

•Y be that if your return 1a adequate you oan wll afford 

to overlook theae two 1teu. I will, b011ever, await 

with 1ntereet a further letter from you outlining the 

queatione I have asked about. 

Toure very truly, 

FRT-C 

co to Kr Ingram 



,.,- - .. 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

December 22 , 19 31 

rnr . F . R. Titcomb 

,;e yer haeuser Timber Company 

Tacoma, ·,va shington 

Dear 1,1r . Titcomb : 

I have been a l on~ time t r yi ng t o se t tle 

with the r a ilroads the amount we are to receive 

for doing the switching between El lenson and 

gnumclaw . The enclosed copy of letter from 

~r . BuSord is t he best deal I can get out of 

the railroads . 

Mr . Cl a r k, the traf fic manager of the 

Northern Pacific, was to t alk it over with 

;:,:r . Cl app a t St . Paul . I have not hear d from 

either one of them s o I suppose J,1r . Buford 1 s 

l etter i s final . What do you r ecommend we should 

do '? 

Yours truly , 

J/4){~ 
fl. . G. Hanson : sh 



CHI CAGO , MI L',:AUKEE, ST . PAUL r1ND PACIFIC RAILROAD 

Office of General Manager 

C. H. Buf'ord Seattle, Ja s hing ton 
Gener a l Lan'3.ger 

Decembe r 15 , 1931 

Mr. A. G. Hanson , Vi ce - Pres . , 
V.'h i te Rive r Lumbe r Company, 

Enumcla w, Washi ng ton 

Dea r Mr. Han son ;-

Refer ring t o your le t t er of Decembe r 14th, 

i n regar d to an a l lowance fo r handling logs and fuel 

betneen Ellenson and Enumc l aw. 

As you lmow, t h e r a te on t h ese commodi t i e s 

is s o low t ha t to make any a l l owance fo r t hem would be 

embarra ss i ng . I have t alked it over with t h e Gene ral 

Man ·:i.g~r of the No r t her n Pacific and both of us fee l tha t 

bot h of t h ese conrrnodit i es shoul d be billed from Enumclaw, 

and wi t hout any expens e to t he r a i lroads for bringing 

t hem down . 

( COPY ) 

Ver y tru l y yo urs , 

(Si gned) C. H. BuSor d 



-- "'.-I -'-<f -- ... WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Company 

Enlllllola•, Washington 

Gentlemen: 

Jan. 6, 1932 

In reply to your letter of January 5th, • 111 advise 

that the notation as to accounts to be oharged applied only to 

the EntD1olaw Offioe bill. You are oorr eot in assuming that the 

yards should be charg-ed with their own expense. 

Very truly yours 

J.DO/r 



.. - -

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW", ~1ASHINOTON 

January 5, 1932 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Tacoma 
Washington 

Attention Mr . Orr 

Gentlemen: 

We are in receip t of yours of t he 2nd enclos i ng 
bill of Potlatch Timber Company i n the amount 
of $1,033.04 and note that 1120.91 is auditing 
the yards which you s tate to char ge to account 
4,463. 

'tfe presume that this is the audit of our 
r etail yar ds and, if so , should be char ged 
to t he Tacoma off ice and not to our General 
Expense. Will you kindl y advise. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

Accountant 

O\VP: PB 




